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We are pleased to offer what is probably the largest working reference library 
of books about Gypsies remaining in private hands – almost 400 items 
running to about 500 volumes, for sale as a collection.

The collection reflects the previous owner’s interest in Asia and is 
particularly rich in linguistic research, tracing the origins of the Romany 
language in India through their movements in Eastern Europe, up to the 
present day in Britain and the United States.

Many books concern folklore and history, including a number of foreign 
language publications, and many of the items are of the utmost rarity, 
including several that I have never handled before.

Many items are association copies, some including letters or interesting 
inscriptions, and many were formerly owned by important scholars or 
luminaries in the Gypsy Lore Society, which is itself represented by a 
complete run of its august journal – often found in parts on the market but 
rarely complete.

We have priced the books individually for guidance, but we feel the library 
should be offered as a whole, thus affording the opportunity to purchase a 
near complete working library en bloc.

The retail prices we have quoted total some £37,000 but we are offering the 
whole collection for a discounted price of £30,000. There is no VAT or any 
other tax involved, and shipping costs can be discussed. Deferred billing can 
be arranged for libraries if required.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you would like more information or if 
you would like to view the collection (an appointment is advisable).

UK Tel: 01404 41727 Fax: 01404 44993
International Tel: 0044 1404 41727  International Fax: 0044 1404 44993

email: books@gyork.co.uk
Website: http://www.gyork.co.uk



1. G. F. Abbott. MACEDONIAN FOLKLORE. 1903, Cambridge, University Press, 
first edition, pp(xi) + 372, original blue cloth, label. Spine and top edge of 
front cover slightly faded, mild foxing on endpapers and edges, otherwise 
very good. Very Scarce. Not in Black.     £150.00

2. Thomas Acton. GYPSY POLITICS AND SOCIAL CHANGE. THE DEVELOPMENT 
OF ETHNIC IDEOLOGY AND PRESSURE POLITICS AMONG BRITISH GYPSIES 
FROM VICTORIAN REFORMISM TO ROMANY NATIONALISM. 1974, London, 
Routledge & Kegan Paul, first edition, ppxi + 310 + 14, original green cloth. 
Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good.       £20.00

3. Barbara Adams, Judith Okely, David Morgan and David Smith. GYPSIES 
AND GOVERNMENT POLICY IN ENGLAND. A STUDY OF THE TRAVELLERS’ WAY 
OF LIFE IN RELATION TO THE POLICIES AND PRACTICES OF CENTRAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT. 1975, London, Heinemann, first edition, ppvi + 328, 
black and white photographic illustrations, original green cloth. Very good.

      £20.00

4. Kirsten G. Anderson. SIGOJNERE. TRUEDE FOLK. 1978, Denmark, 
Munksgaard, reprint, pp121 + (ii), black and white illustrations, modern tan 
cloth, claret leather label. Very good.       £20.00

5. J. C. Badcock. WAYBENT. 1954, London, Hutchinson, first edition, pp180, 
black and white illustrations by Margaret Wetherbee, original green cloth. 
Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good. £20.00

6. A. P. Barannikov. THE UKRAINIAN AND SOUTH RUSSIAN GYPSY DIALECTS. 
1934, Leningrad, Publishing Office of The Academy, first edition, pp226, 
black and white folding map to the rear, modern cloth binding, green leather 
label. Very good.      £150.00

7. Albert Barrère & Charles G. Leland. A DICTIONARY OF SLANG, JARGON 
AND CANT, EMBRACING ENGLISH, AMERICAN, AND ANGLO-INDIAN SLANG, 
PIDGIN ENGLISH, GYPSIES’ JARGON AND OTHER IRREGULAR PHRASEOLOGY. 
1897, London, two volumes, revised edition, ppxix + 500; 415, cream and 
green boards, gilt lettering on spines. Minor foxing, boards a little rubbed 
abd discoloured, otherwise good. Black 199.     £100.00

8. André Barthelemy. ROUTES DE GITANIE. PRÉFACE DE ALAIN GUILLERMOU. 
1982, Mayenne, France, Le Centurion, first edition, pp182, modern blue 
cloth, red leather label, with original printed wrapper bound in. Very good.

      £30.00



9. Paul Bataillard. LES DÉBUTS DE L’IMMIGRATION DES TSIGANES DANS 
L’EUROPE OCCIDENTALE AU QUINZIÈME SIÈCLE. RÉSUMÉ SUIVI 
D’EXPLICATIONS CHRONOLOGIQUES. EXTRAIT DES BULLETINS DE LA SOCIÉTÉ 
D’ ANTHROPOLOGIE SÉANCE DU 3 AVRIL 1890. Octobre 1890, Paris, 
Typographie A. Hennuyer, pp31 + (i), some pages uncut, wrappers. Very 
good. Black 232.       £70.00

10. Paul Bataillard. LES ZLOTARS. DITS AUSSI DZVONKARS. TSIGANES 
FONDEURS EN BRONZE ET EN LAITON DANS LA GALACIE ORIENTALE ET LA 
BUKOVINE. 1878, Paris, ppii + 499-566, one black and white plate, offprint 
from “Memoires de la Societe d’ Anthropologie de Paris”, presentation copy, 
signed, paper wrappers. Upper wrapper torn, lower wrapper missing, 
somewhat foxed, but a scarce item. Black 261a.                     £175.00

11. H. E. Bates. THE TINKERS OF ELSTOW. No date, circa 1946, London, 
printed by Bemrose & Sons Ltd., second edition, pp50, black and white 
illustrations by Randolph Schwabe, original claret cloth. Spine slighlty 
rubbed, otherwise good.       £40.00

12. Т. В. ВЕНТЦЕЛЬ. ЦЬIГАНСКИЙ ЯЗЬIК. 1964, Москба, ИЗДАТЕЛЬСТВО 
"НАУКА", pp104 + (iii), one folding chart, one tipped-in errata leaf, original 
printed wrappers. A very good copy. £30.00

13. Konrad Bercovici. THE STORY OF THE GYPSIES. 1930, London, Jonathan 
Cape, re-issue in The Life and Letters Series, pp320, black and white 
photographic illustrations, original green cloth. Covers slightly faded, minor 
foxing to edges, otherwise very good. £20.00

14. Konrad Bercovici. SINGING WINDS. STORIES OF GIPSY LIFE. 1927, London, 
Jonathan Cape, first edition, pp256, red cloth. Spine and edges faded, 
otherwise good. £30.00

15. Konrad Bercovici. ILIANA. STORIES OF A WANDERING RACE. 1924, New 
York, Boni and Liveright, second printing, pp324, original blue cloth. Very 
good. £20.00

16. Florence K. Berger. A WINTER IN THE CITY OF PLEASURE; OR, LIFE ON THE 
LOWER DANUBE.1877, London, Richard Bentley and Son, first edition, pp294 
+ (ii), original decorative blue cloth. Spine slightly rubbed, otherwise a very 
good copy indeed. Black 330. £250.00

17. Herman Berger. EIN ZIGEUNERISCHES LEHNWORT IM BASKISCHEN. No 
date, circa 1962, The Hague, Mouton Publishers, offprint from Pratidanam, 
Indian, Iranian and Indo-European Studies, 4to, pp(ii), printed wrappers. 
Edges browned, otherwise very good. Inscribed by the author. £15.00



18. Sven Berlin. DROMENGRO. MAN OF THE ROAD. 1971, London, Collins, 
first edition, pp256, black and white frontispiece by the author, original 
brown cloth in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper chipped and slightly faded, 
remains of sticky label at foot of spine of dustwrapper, otherwise very good.

£35.00

19. Michel Bernard. ZANKO; CHEF TRIBAL CHEZ LES CHALDERASH. LA 
TRADITION DES TSIGANES CONSERVEE PAR L'ARISTOCRATIE DE CE PEUPLE. 
1959, Paris, pp208, leaves uncut, pictorial paperback.            £65.00

20. Walter Besant. THE LIFE AND ACHIEVEMENTS OF EDWARD HENRY 
PALMER. LATE LORD ALMONER’S PROFESSOR OF ARABIC IN THE UNIVERSITY 
OF CAMBRIDGE AND FELLOW SAINT JOHN’S COLLEGE. 1883, London, John 
Murray, first edition, ppix + (i) + 430 + (vi), black and white frontispiece, 
original brown cloth. Spine slighlty faded, minor foxing to endpapers, 
otherwise very good. Black 351. £60.00

21. Luis Bessus. DICCIONARIO DE ARGOT ESPAÑOL Ó LENGUAJE JERGAL 
GITANO, DELINCUENTE PROFESIONAL Y POPULAR. No date, circa 1910, 
Barcelona, Manuel Soler, first edition, pp277, later brown Spanish cloth, 
leather label. Spine and top edges faded, otherwise very good. £50.00

22. H. C. Bhayani. THREE GYPSY FORMATIVE SUFFIXES. 1966, Ahmeddabad, 
Vol  IX, no.1 of the journal, Vidya, pp19 - 25, printed wrappers. Good. 
Inscribed by the author. £15.00

23. Dennis Binns. A GYPSY BIBLIOGRAPHY. A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF ALL RECENT 
BOOKS, PAMPHLETS, ARTICLES, BROADSHEETS, THESES AND DISSERTATIONS 
PERTAINING TO GYPSIES AND OTHER TRAVELLERS THAT THE AUTHOR IS 
AWARE OF AT THE TIME OF PRINTING. 1982, Manchester, Dennis Binns 
Publications, first edition, no pagination,  modern green cloth, black leather 
label. Very good. £20.00

24. B. Bionelli. STUDI SULLE LINGUE FURBESCHE. 1846, Milano, Stabilimento 
di Civelli G. E. C., first edition, pp181 + (i), modern green cloth. Spine and 
top edge slightly faded, otherwise very good. Black 377. £250.00

25. Zoltan Birany. THE EASTERN EUROPEAN GYPSIES. REGIME CHANGE, 
MARGINALITY, AND ETHNOPOLITICS. 2002, Cambridge, University Press, first 
edition, ppxi + 408, original red cloth. Very good. £50.00

26. George F. Black. A GYPSY BIBLIOGRAPHY. 1914, London, Bernard 
Quaritch, first edition, ppvii 226 + 12, modern tan cloth, black leather label. 
Very good. £85.00



27. Jules Bloch. LES TSIGANES. 1960, Paris, Presses Universitaires de France, 
second edition, 12mo, pp118 + (ii), printed wrappers. Good. £15.00

28. Martin Block. GYPSIES. THEIR LIFE AND THEIR CUSTOMS. 1938, London, 
first edition, ppxi + 247, 79 black and white illustrations, yellow cloth, red 
lettering on spine, dustwrapper. Scarce in a wrapper. Wrapper slightly 
chipped, otherwise very good.           £150.00

29. Rev. Lewis Bond. THE GYPSIES OF MONASTIR. 1917, New York, offprint 
from the New York Public Library bulletin, edited by George Black, pp6, 
brown printed wrappers.   £38.00

30. [Booksellers Catalogues]. COLLECTION OF 16 BOOKSELLERS’ 
CATALOGUES SPECIALISING IN GYPSIES. Various dates, various places, 4 from 
Cottage Books, 3 from Elliot Klein, 9 from Graham York Rare Books. Good.

£15.00

31. Eileen Bigland. IN THE STEPS OF GEORGE BORROW. 1951, London, Rich 
and Cowan, first edition, pp355, sepia photographic illustrations, black cloth 
in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper slightly rubbed, otherwise very good.

£25.00

32. George Borrow. THE ZINCALI OR, AN ACCOUNT OF THE GYPSIES OF 
SPAIN, WITH AN ORIGINAL COLLECTION OF THEIR SONGS AND POETRY, AND 
A COPIOUS DICTIONARY OF THEIR LANGUAGE. 1902, London, John Lane, 
pocket edition, 12mo, ppxxi + 493 + (ii), original green cloth cloth gilt.
Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good. £5.00

33. George Borrow. THE BIBLE IN SPAIN OR THE JOURNEYS, ADVENTURES, 
AND IMPRISONMENTS OF AN ENGLISHMAN, IN AN ATTEMPT TO CIRCULATE 
THE SCRIPTURES IN THE PENINSULA. 1925, London, Oxford University Press, 
The World’s Classics Series, 12mo, ppxxvi + 600 + 16, blue cloth gilt. Very 
good. £5.00

34. George Borrow. LAVENGRO. THE SCHOLAR, THE GYPSY THE PRIEST. No 
Date, circa 1925, London, Oxford University Press, The World’s Classics 
Series, 12mo, ppvii + (xvii) + 439, claret cloth gilt. Spine slightly faded, 
otherwise very good. £5.00

35. George Borrow. WILD WALES. ITS PEOPLE, LANGUAGE, AND SCENERY. 
1922, London, Oxford University Press, The World’s Classics Series, 12mo, 
ppxv + 622 + 8, green cloth, decorative gilt spine. First gathering loose, 
otherwise very good. £5.00



36. George Borrow. ROMANO LAVO-LIL: WORD-BOOK OF THE ROMANY: OR, 
ENGLISH GYPSY LANGUAGE, WITH MANY PIECES IN GYPSY, ILLUSTRATIVE OF 
THE WAY OF SPEAKING AND THINKING OF THE ENGLISH GYPSIES: WITH 
SPECIMENS OF THEIR POETRY, AND AN ACCOUNT OF CERTAIN GYPSYRIES OR 
PLACES INHABITED BY THEM, AND OF VARIOUS THINGS RELATING TO GYPSY 
LIFE IN ENGLAND. 1888, London, John Murray, re-issue of the first edition, 
pp331, rebound in modern half morocco over marbled boards, gilt 
decoration in compartments. Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good. Black 
535; Collie and Fraser, A.6 b. £150.00

37. George Borrow. THE WORKS OF GEORGE BORROW EDITED, WITH MUCH 
HITHERTO UNPUBLISHED MANUSCRIPT, BY CLEMENT SHORTER. THE 
NORWICH EDITION. 1923, London, sixteen volumes complete, number 105 
of 775 numbered sets signed by the publishers, green cloth. Spines faded as 
usual, otherwise a very good set.             £500.00

38. Silvester Gordon Boswell. THE BOOK OF BOSWELL. AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF A 
GYPSY. EDITED BY JOHN SEYMOUR. 1987, England, Penguin, reprint, pp202 + 
(iii), black and white illustrations, printed wrappers. Very good. £10.00

39. Tony Boxall. With additional commentary by Brian Raywid. GYPSY 
CAMERA. 1992, Surrey, Creative Monochrome, first edition, 4to, pp127, 
numerous black and white photographic illustrations, claret cloth in 
dustwrapper. Very good. Signed by Boxall. £100.00

40. Henri Bourgeois. ESQUISSE D’UNE GRAMMAIRE DU ROMANI FINLANDAIS. 
1911, Torino, Vincenzo Bona, pp16, printed wrappers. Inscribed by the 
author. Browned and chipped, otherwise good.              £40.00

41. William Brockie. THE GYPSIES OF YETHOLM: HISTORICAL, TRADITIONAL, 
PHILOLOGICAL AND HUMOROUS.1884, Kelso, J. & J. H. Rutherfurd, first 
edition, ppvii + 192, engraved frontispiece, bound with:-
Charles Stuart. DAVID BLYTHE, THE GIPSY KING: A CHARACTER SKETCH. 
1883, Kelso, J. & J. H. Rutherfurd, pp27 + ads, photographic frontispiece, 
bound with:
Joseph Lucas. THE YELTHOLM HISTORY OF THE GYPSIES. DEDICATED TO 
QUEEN ESTHER FAA-BLYTH. 1882, Kelso, J. & J. H. Rutherfurd, pp(vi) + 152, 
photographic frontispiece, one other engraving, half black calf gilt, three 
volumes in one. Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good. Black 649, 3833, 
2620, LURC 370, 517, 399. £575.00

42. Irving Brown. DEEP SONG. ADVENTURES WITH GYPSY SONGS AND 
SINGERS IN ANDALUSIA AND OTHER LANDS WITH ORIGINAL TRANSLATIONS. 
1929, New York, Harper & Brothers Publishers, first edition, ppxii + 355, 
sepia illustrations, black cloth gilt. Spine slightly faded, otherwise good.

£100.00



43. Irving Brown. GYPSY FIRES IN AMERICA. A NARRATIVE OF LIFE AMONG 
THE ROMANIES OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA. 1924, New York, 
Harper & Brothers Publishers, first edition, ppviii + 244, black and white 
illustrations, blue pictorial cloth. Good. £100.00

44. Irving Brown. NIGHTS AND DAYS ON THE GYPSY TRAIL. THROUGH 
ANDALUSIA AND ON OTHER MEDITERRANEAN SHORES. WITH AN ACCOUNT 
OF THE ROMANY RACE, & AN INTRODUCTION BY GEORGE E. WOODBERRY.
1922, New York, Harper & Brothers Publishers, first edition, ppxvi + 267 + 
(ii), black and white illustrations, claret cloth gilt. Spine and top edges 
slightly faded, otherwise very good. £100.00

45. Raymond Buckland. GYPSY WITCHCRAFT & MAGIC. 1998, Minnesota, 
Llewellyn Publications, second printing, small 4to, ppx + 177 + (iii), black 
and white illustrations by Michelle Dillaire, some photographic, pictorial 
wrappers. Very good. £30.00

46. Robero Bueno. PILTRAFAS DEL ARROYO (POLICÍA Y MALHECHORES). 
1902, Madrid, Liberería de Leopoldo Martínez, first edition, ppxii + 483, 
rebound tan cloth leather label. Spine slightly faded, internally slightly 
browned, otherwise very good. £50.00

47. Sir Richard F. Burton. THE JEW THE GYPSY AND EL ISLAM. EDITED WITH A 
PREFACE AND BRIEF NOTES BY W. H. WILKINS. 1898, London, Hutchinson & 
Co., small 4to, first edition, ppxix + 351, black and white photographic 
frontispiece, rebound in half black morocco over marbled boards, gilt 
decoration in compartments. Spine and top of front cover slightly faded, 
otherwise very good. Black 680. £750.00

48. Georges Calvet. LEXIQUE TSIGANE. DIALECTE DES ERLIDES DE SOFIA. 
1957, France, Publications Orientalistes, first edition, pp110, rebound in tan 
cloth, green leather label. Spine and top front cover slightly faded, otherwise 
very good. £40.00

49. R. Campuzano. ORIJEN, USOS Y COSTUMBRES DE LOS JITANOS, Y 
DICCIONARIO DE SU DIALECTO. CON LAS VOCES EQIVALENTES DEL 
CASTELLANO Y SUS DEFINICIONES. 1980, facsimile reprint of 1848, Madrid, 
ppxxix + 199, leaves uncut, six engravings after Dore, full red cloth, gilt 
lettering on spine.              £75.00

50. [E. Canning]. THE LONDON MAGAZINE: OR, GENTLEMAN’S MONTHLY 
INTELLIGENCER. 1754, May, London, printed for R. Baldwin, 195-200; 
233-240; 315-320, black and white illustrations, loose pages not bound.
Good. The pages remaining here contain, “Account of the Trial  of E. 
Canning” and “Abstract of Sir Crisp Gascoyne’s Address to the Livery, in 
relation to Canning and Squires”. £30.00



51. Bampfylde-Moore Carew. AN APOLOGY FOR THE LIFE OF BAMPFYLDE-
MOORE CAREW, COMMONLY CALLED THE KING OF THE BEGGARS; BEING AN 
IMPARTIAL ACCOUNT OF HIS LIFE, FROM HIS LEAVING TIVERTON SCHOOL, AT 
THE AGE OF FIFTEEN, AND ENTERING INTO THE SOCIETY OF GYPSIES, TO THE 
PRESENT TIME; WHEREIN THE MOTIVES OF HIS CONDUCT WILL BE EXPLAIN’D, 
AND THE GREAT NUMBER OF CHARACTERS AND SHAPES HE HAS APPEAR’D IN 
THROUGH GREAT BRITAIN, IRELAND AND SEVERAL OTHER PLACES OF EUROPE 
BE RELATED; WITH HIS TRAVELS TWICE THROUGH THE GREAT PART OF 
AMERICA. A PARTICULAR ACCOUNT OF THE ORIGINAL, GOVERNMENT, 
LANGUAGES, LAWS, AND CUSTOMS OF THE GYPSIES; THEIR METHOD OF 
ELECTING THEIR KING, &C. AND A PARALLEL DRAWN AFTER THE MANNER OF 
PLUTARCH, BETWEEN MR. BAMPFYLDE-MOORE CAREW AND MR. THOMAS 
JONES. 1768, London, printed for R. Goadby, eighth edition, 8vo, ppxxiv + iv 
+ 347 + (i), black and white folding engraved frontispiece, full contemporary 
calf, old reback. Spine rubbed, otherwise good. Black 733. £250.00

52. Bampfylde-Moore Carew. THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF BAMPFYLDE-
MOORE CAREW, COMMONLY CALLED THE KING OF THE BEGGARS. BEING AN 
IMPARTIAL ACCOUNT OF HIS LIFE, FROM HIS LEAVING TIVERTON SCHOOL, AT 
THE AGE OF FIFTEEN, AND ENTERING INTO THE SOCIETY OF GYPSIES, TO THE 
PRESENT TIME; WHEREIN THE MOTIVES OF HIS CONDUCT WILL BE EXPLAINED:  
THE GREAT NUMBER OF CHARACTERS AND SHAPES HE HAS APPEARED IN 
THROUGH GREAT- BRITAIN, IRELAND AND SEVERAL OTHER PLACES OF 
EUROPE:  WITH HIS TRAVELS TWICE THROUGH THE GREAT PART OF AMERICA: 
CONTAINING A PARTICULAR ACCOUNT OF THE ORIGIN, GOVERNMENT, LAWS 
AND CUSTOMS, OF THE GIPSIES, WITH THE METHOD OF ELECTING THEIR 
KING. AND A DICTIONARY OF THE CANT LANGUAGE USED BY THE 
MENDICANTS. No date, circa 1810, Derby, printed by and for Henry Mozley, 
first edition, pp159 + (ix), rebound half morocco over brown cloth. Spine 
and top of front cover faded, otherwise very good. This edition not in Black.

£175.00

53. [Francis Wilde Carew; pseudonym of Arthur E. G. Way]. NO. 747. BEING 
THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF A GIPSY. No date, circa1890, Bristol, J. W. 
Arrowsmith, first edition, ppiv + 459, black and white frontispiece, yellow 
pictorial cloth. Slightly rubbed, otherwise very good. Black 775. £150.00

54. [Juanita Casey. contibutes The Gypsies of The New Forest.]. THE NEW 
FOREST. 1966, London, Phoenix House, revised edition, ppx + 201, black 
and white illustrations and maps, green cloth in dustwrapper. Spine slightly 
faded, otherwise very good. £20.00

55. М. В. Сертиевский, А. Л. Баранников. ЦЬIГАНСКО-РУССКИЙ СЛОВАРЬ.
1938, Mockba, pp192, claret cloth. Spine and top of front cover slighlty 
faded, pencil and biro ticks and underlining throughout, otherwise good.

             £75.00



56. Mariano Chacél. CANTOS DEL GITANO. No date, circa 1920, Madrid, 
Torriente y Compañia, first edition, pp242 + (iv), modern green cloth, red 
label. Very good. Not in LURC. £65.00

57. [William Chambers]. EXPLOITS, CURIOUS ANECDOTES, AND SKETCHES OF 
THE MOST REMARKABLE SCOTTISH GYPSIES, OR TINKERS. TOGETHER WITH 
TRAITS OF THEIR ORIGIN, CHARACTER, AND MANNERS. 1983, Galashiels, 
Ronald C. Hodges, facsimile of the Edinburgh edition of 1823, pp43 + (i), 
black and white frontispiece, printed yellow wrappers. Very good. Only 200 
copies printed. £30.00

58. Carlos Claveria. GITANO-ANDALUZ, DEVEL, UNDEVEL. 1948, 
Pennsylvania, pp33-61, reprinted from “Romance Philology”, presentation 
copy, stapled as issued. Good.              £35.00

59. Jean-Paul Clébert. THE GYPSIES. TRANSLATED BY CHARLES DUFF. 1963, 
London, Vista Books, first English edition, ppxxi + 234, black and white 
illustrations and maps, some photographic, brown cloth. Spine faded, 
otherwise very good. £15.00

60. Jean-Paul Clébert. TSIGANES ET GITANS. 1974, Paris, Chêne, 4to, first 
edition, pp229, black and white photographic illustrations by Hans Silvester, 
blue cloth, label. Very good. £60.00

61. F. Adolpho Coelho. OS CIGANOS DE PORTUGAL. COM UM ESTUDO SOBRE 
O CALÂO. MEMORIA DESTINA Á X SESSÂO DO CONGRESSO INTERNACIONAL 
DOS ORIENTALISTAS. 1892, Lisboa, Imprensa Nacional, first edition, pp(iv) + 
302 + (i), quarter pink cloth over marbled boards, label. Spine and top of 
front cover slighlty faded, otherwise very good. Black 908. £225.00

62. Michael Collie and Angus Fraser. GEORGE BORROW. A BIBLIOGRAPHICAL 
STUDY. 1984, England, St. Paul’s Bibliographies, first edition, pp(viii) + 231, 
black and white illustrations, grey cloth in dustwrapper. Spine of 
dustwrapper slightly faded, otherwise very good. This edition is limited to 
750 copies. £30.00

63. Marcel Cortiade. ROMANI FONETIKA THAJ LEKHIPA. FONETIKA I PRAVOPIS 
ROMSKOG JEZIKA. 1986, Titograd, first edition, pp104, modern green cloth, 
brown label, with original wrappers bound in. Very good. £30.00

64. Tim Coughlan. NOW SHOON THE ROMANO GILLIE. TRADITIONAL VERSE 
OF THE HIGH AND LOW SPEECH OF THE GYPSIES OF BRITAIN. 2001, Cardiff, 
ppx + 486, foreword by Angus Fraser, green cloth in dustwrapper. Excellent, 
as new.     £50.00



65. Artelia Court. PUCK OF THE DROMS. THE LIVES & LITERATURE OF THE 
IRISH TINKERS. WITH FOLKTALES, OTHER ORAL LITERATURE, AND 
BIOGRAPHY. COLLECTED BY ALEN MACWEENEY WITH THE COLLABORATION 
OF ARTELIA COURT. LITERARY NOTES BY THOMAS MUNNELLY AND OTHERS. 
1985, London, University of California Press Ltd., first edition, ppxv + 297, 
black cloth. Very good. £30.00

66. Frederick I. Cowles. ROMANY WONDER TALES. 1935, London, George G. 
Harrap & Co. Ltd., pp126, colour frontispiece and other black and white 
illustrations by Thomas Somerfield, blue cloth. Spine faded, otherwise very 
good. £40.00

67. Frederick Cowles. GYPSY CARAVAN. WITH A FOREWORD BY NEIL BELL. 
1948, London, Robert Hale Limited, first edition, pp160, pink cloth. Spine 
and covers faded, otherwise good. £15.00

68. Frederick Cowles. VAGABOND PILGRIMAGE. BEING THE RECORD OF A 
JOURNEY FROM EAST ANGLIA TO THE WEST OF ENGLAND.1950, London, 
Robert hale Limited, reprint, pp300, black and white photographic 
illustrations, pink cloth. Spine and top of front cover faded, otherwise very 
good. £15.00

69. James Crabb. THE GIPSIES’ ADVOCATE; OR OBSERVATIONS ON THE 
ORIGIN, CHARACTER, MANNERS, AND HABITS, OF THE ENGLISH GIPSIES: TO 
WHICH ARE ADDED MANY INTERESTING ANECDOTES ON THE SUCCESS THAT 
HAS ATTENDED THE PLANS OF SEVERAL BENEVOLENT INDIVIDUALS WHO 
ANXIOUSLY DESIRE THEIR CONVERSION TO GOD. 1832, London, sold by 
Nisbet; Westley etc.., third edition with additions, ppxii + 9 -199 + (i), 
original brown cloth, label. Top of spine rubbed and torn, otherwise very 
good. Black 971. LURC 379. £120.00

70. S. R. Crockett. THE RAIDERS BEING SOME PASSAGES IN THE LIFE OF JOHN 
FAA, LORD AND EARL OF LITTLE EGYPT. 1895, London, T. Fisher Unwin, 
eighth edition, pp409 + (xiv), green cloth gilt. Very good. £20.00

71. Rupert Croft - Cooke. A FEW GYPSIES. 1955, London, Putnam, first 
edition, pp240, black and white illustrations by Peter Emmerich, tan cloth in 
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86. B. E. A NEW DICTIONARY OF THE TERMS ANCIENT AND MODERN OF THE 
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dustwrapper. Good. £5.00
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100. Edith Falque. VOYAGE ET TRADITION APPROCHE SOCIOLOGIQUE D’UN 
SOUS-GROUPE TSIGANE: LES MANOUCHES. 1971, Paris, Payot, first edition, 
pp259, modern blue cloth, brown label, with original wrappers bound in. 
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120. H. M. G. Grellmann. DISSERTATION ON THE GIPSEYS: REPRESENTING 
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DEN LANDERN POLEN, TSCHECHOSLOWAKEI UND UNGARN. MIT EINEM 
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143. Juan De Dios Ramirez Heredia. NOSOTROS LOS GITANOS. 1974, 
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AUSSENSEITERGRUPPE IN EINER DEUTSCHEN MITTELSTADT. 1963, Stuttgart, 
Ferdinand Enke, first edition, ppxi + 113, modern brown cloth, black leather 
label, with original wrappers bound in. Very good. £55.00

159. Helmi Johnsson. KATULAULAJA. No date, circa 1960, 12mo, 
Tampereella, Isak Julinin Kirjapaino, pp31, black and white illustrations, 
printed wrappers. Very good. £30.00

160. Oskar Johnsson. ZIGENARNE. HISTORISK - ETNOGRAFISK SKILDRING. 
1912, Viborg, Tryckt a Isak Julins Boktryckeri, pp32, illustrated printed 
wrappers. Staples rusty, some underlining in red pen throughout, otherwise 
good.             £45.00

161. Rev. W. Henry Jones and Lewis L. Kropf (Translators and editors). THE 
FOLK - TALES OF THE MAGYARS. COLLECTED BY KRIZA, ERDÉLYI, PAP, AND 
OTHERS. 1889, London, published for The Folk-Lore Society by Elliot Stock, 
first edition, pplxxii + 438, brown cloth gilt. A fine copy. £95.00



162. Josef, Erzherzog von österreich. ZIGEUNERGRAMMATIK. 1902, 
Budapest, Hofbuchdruckerei Viktor Hornyánszky, 4to, first edition, pp(vi) + 
161, bound with:-
Tihomir R. Gjorgjevic. DIE ZIGEUNER IN SERBIEN. ETHNOLOGISCHE 
FORSCHUNGEN. 1903, Budapest Buchdruckerei “Thalia”, ppviii + 80, modern 
half burgundy cloth over marbled boards. Spine and top of front cover faded, 
otherwise very good. This edition not in Black; first appeared in Hungarian in 
1888. Here bound with Gjorgjevic. £250.00

163. Erdös Kamill. CIGÁNYKUTATÓK. 1960, Gyula, pp3 - 6, wrappers. Very 
good. Inscribed by the author to R. L. Turner. £40.00

164. Erdös Kamill. MAGIC OF THE CARPATHIAN - GYPSIES FROM NÓGRÁD 
COUNTY. FROM 1952 TO 1956. 1957, Gyula, typescript, 4to, pp16 printed 
on rectos only, one page manuscript letter in ink from the author attached. 
Very good. Addressed to R. L. Turner, describing the article’s publication in 
"Psyche", Paris 1957. £100.00

165. Erdös Kamill. A BÉKÉS MEGYEI CIGÁNYOK. CIGÁNYDIALEKTUSOK 
MAGYARORSZÁGON. 1959, Gyula, pp3 -44, black and white map, wrappers. 
Very good. Inscribed by the author. £40.00

166. Ignacy - Marek Kaminski. THE STATE OF AMBIGUITY. STUDIES OF GYPSY 
REFUGEES. 1981, Gothenburg, second printing, pp(xii) + 395, black and 
white maps and diagrams, rebound in claret cloth, green label. Very good.

£35.00

167. КРУМЕ КЕЛЕСКИ - ŠAIP JUSUF. ROMANI GRAMATIKA. РОМСКА 
ГРАМАТИКА. 1980, Сколjе, "НА]ПА КНИГА", pp220 + (ii), modern rebind in 
blue cloth, original wrappers bound in. Very good. £25.00

168. Donald Kenrick and Grattan Puxon. THE DESTINY OF EUROPE’S GYPSIES. 
1972, London, Chatto, Heinemann for Sussex University Press, ppx + 256, 
black cloth. Very good. £15.00

169. Roy Kerridge. BIZARRE BRITAIN. A CALENDAR OF ECCENTRICITY. 1986, 
Oxford, Basil Blackwell, reprint, ppxi + 210, black and white illustrations, 
black cloth. Very good. One chapter on “Gypsies & Druids”. £10.00

170. Paul Kester. TALES OF THE REAL GYPSY. 1897, New York, Doubleday 
and McClure Co., first edition, pp312, green pictorial cloth. Slightly faded at 
base of spine and back cover, otherwise very good. Black 2290. Very Scarce.

£50.00



171. W. Kirkpatrick. A COMPARATIVE VOCABULARY OF THE LANGUAGE OF 
EUROPEAN GYPSIES OR ROMNICHAL, AND COLLOQUIAL HINDUSTANI. 1913, 
from The Journal and Proceedings, Asiatic Society of Bangal (New Series), 
Vol. IX, No.2, pp93 - 105, blue wrappers. Wrappers foxed and chipped, 
contents good. £35.00

172. Johann Knobloch. VOLKSKUNDLICHE SINTI - TEXTE. 1950, Freiburg, 
Revue Internationale d’Ethnologie et de Linguistique, 4to, pp223 - 240, 
yellow wrappers. Wrappers browned and chipped, otherwise good. £25.00

173. Dr. Jan Kochanowski. GYPSY STUDIES. 1963, New Delhi, International 
Academy of Indian Culture, two volumes, 4to, first edition, pp(v) + 192; xiii 
+ 193 - 419, green cloth. Very good. £125.00

174. Izydor Kopernicki. TEXTES TSIGANES CONTES ET POÉSIES AVEC 
TRADUCTION FRANÇAISE. 1925, 1930, W. Krakowie, Nakladem Polskiej 
Akademji Umiejetnosci, first edition, two volumes in one, ppviii + 103; 103 - 
273, modern brown cloth, black leather label. Original wrappers bound in. 
Very good. Two volumes in one. £150.00

175. Kovalcsik Katalin. SZLOVÁKIAI OLÁHCIGÁNY NÉPDALOK. VLACH GYPSY 
FOLK SONGS IN SLOVAKIA. 1985, Budapest, Institute for Musicology of the 
Hungarian Academy for Sciences, pp186 + (i), black and white illustrations, 
modern black cloth, red leather label.Original wrappers bound in. Very good. 
Text in Hungarian and English. £45.00

176. Hans Krahe und Wolfgang P. Schmid. INDOGERMANISCHE 
FORSCHUNGEN. ZEITSCHRIFT FÜR INDOGERMANISTIK UND ALLGEMEINE 
SPRACHWISSENSCHAFT. 1963, Berlin, Walter de Gruyter & Co., offprint, 
pp275 - 284, printed wrappers. Very good. Inscribed by Schmid. £25.00

177. Dr. Ernest M. Gajáry Kuhinka. ZIGEUNERS GESCHIEDENIS EN FOLKLORE 
VAN EEN ZWERVEND VOLK. 1957, Rotterdam, Uitgevers Wyt, first edition, 
pp209, black and white photographic illustrations, red cloth gilt. Spine and 
top of front cover slightly faded, otherwise very good. £30.00

178. Lavengro. THE GYPSY. POEMS AND BALLADS. 1973, Kent, Midas Books, 
first edition, pp96, black and white illustrations by Juliet Jeffery, red cloth in 
dustwrapper. Very good. £20.00

179. Bernard Leblon. EL CANTE FLAMENCO. ENTRE LAS MUSICAS GITANAS Y 
LAS TRADICIONES ANDALUZAS. 1991, Spain, pp191, black and white plates, 
blue cloth in dustwrapper. Fine.             £28.00



180. [Leeds University Romany Catalogue]. CATALOGUE OF THE ROMANY 
COLLECTION FORMED BY D. U. MCGRIGOR PHILLIPS AND PRESENTED TO THE 
UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS. 1962, Edinburgh, published for The Brotherton 
Collection by Thomas Nelson and Sons Ltd., first edition, small 4to, ppxii + 
227, red cloth gilt. Spine and edges faded, slight internal foxing, otherwise 
good. £40.00

181. Charles Godfrey Leland. GYPSY SORCERY AND FORTUNE - TELLING. 
ILLUSTRATED BY NUMEROUS INCANTATIONS, SPECIMENS OF MEDICAL 
MAGIC, ANECDOTES AND TALES. 1971, New York, Dover Publications, Inc., 
ppxvi + 271, black and white illustrations by the author, pictorial card 
wrappers. Good. £25.00

182. Charles G. Leland. THE ENGLISH GIPSIES AND THEIR LANGUAGE. 1873, 
London, Trübner & Co., first edition, ppxiii + 259, bound by Bumpus in half 
calf over mottled boards, red labels and gilt decorations in compartments. 
Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good. Black 2509. £125.00

183. Charles G. Leland, Professor E. H. Palmer and Janet Tuckey. ENGLISH - 
GIPSY SONGS. IN ROMMANY WITH METRICAL ENGLISH TRANSLATIONS. 1875, 
London, Trübner & Co., first edition, ppxii + 276, blue cloth, gilt decoration. 
Spine darkened, small indentation on spine, otherwise very good. H. C. 
Crofton’s copy with his name in ink on title page and two verses in ink 
(rather unkind to Hans Breitmann), one in Romany and one in German. 
[Breitmann is Leland's pseudonym]. Black 1267. £250.00

184. Charles Godfrey Leland. GYPSY SORCERY AND FORTUNE TELLING. 
ILLUSTRATED BY NUMEROUS INCANTATIONS, SPECIMENS OF MEDICAL 
MAGIC, ANECDOTES AND TALES. 1891, New York, 4to, ppxvi + 271, 
frontispiece and black and white illustrations, pictorial cloth, rebacked with 
original spine laid down. Very slight foxing throughout, otherwise a very 
good copy of a book which is always very fragile. Black 2518. £275.00

185. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. THE BRIDE OF LLEW. 1953, London, Faber and 
Faber Ltd., first edition, pp391, yellow cloth in dustwrapper. Top of spine 
discoloured, wrapper chipped and repaired with tape, good. £35.00

186. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. SPANISH MOUNTAIN LIFE. THE SIERRA NEVADA. 
1955, London, Faber and Faber Limited, first edition, pp132, black and white 
illustrations, red cloth in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper lightly chipped, some 
foxing to preliminary leaves, otherwise very good. £30.00

187. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. THE ILLUSTRATED HERBAL HANDBOOK. 1978, 
Newton Abbot, Readers Union, pp200, black and white illustrations by 
Heather Wood, grey cloth in dustwrapper. Wrapper rubbed, otherwise very 
good. £10.00



188. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. THE WILLOW WREATH. TWENTY POEMS. 1943, 
Turkey, Smyrna, first edition, pp39, printed wrappers. Very good. Scarce.

£95.00

189. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. HERBAL HANDBOOK FOR EVERYONE.1966, 
London, Faber and Faber Limited, first edition, pp178, green cloth in 
dustwrapper. Dustwrapper slightly chipped, otherwise very good. £15.00

190. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. NATURAL REARING OF CHILDREN. 1970, 
London, Faber and Faber, first edition, pp142, black and white photographic 
illustrations, blue cloth in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper slightly chipped, slight 
damp marks on book, otherwise very good. £20.00

191. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. LOOK! THE WILD SWANS. 1947? Manchester, 
Bairacli Books, first edition, pp419 + (i), black and white illustrations by Olga 
Lehmann, blue cloth gilt. Spine and top edge of front cover faded, otherwise 
very good. Scarce. £75.00

192. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. A GYPSY IN NEW YORK. 1962, London, Faber 
and Faber , first edition, pp179, black and white photographic illustrations, 
red cloth in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper slightly rubbed, otherwise vey good.

£30.00

193. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. WANDERERS IN THE NEW FOREST. 1958, 
London, Faber and Faber, first edition, pp208, black and white illustrations, 
green cloth. Very good. With a foreword by Augustus John. £20.00

194. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. HERBAL HANDBOOK FOR FARM AND STABLE.
1952, London, Faber and Faber Limited, first edition, pp274, green cloth.
Very good. £10.00

195. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. SUMMER IN GALILEE. 1959, London, Faber and 
Faber, first edition, pp216, black and white photographic illustrations, blue 
cloth. Spine slightly faded, otherwise good. £10.00

196. Juliette de Bairacli Levy. AS GYPSIES WANDER BEING AN ACCOUNT OF 
LIFE WITH THE GYPSIES IN ENGLAND, PROVENCE, SPAIN, TURKEY & NORTH 
AFRICA. 1953, London, Faber and Faber Limited, first edition, pp300, black 
and white photographic illustrations, tan cloth in dustwrapper. Very good.

£35.00

197. Guenter Lewy. THE NAZI PERSECUTION OF THE GYPSIES. 2000, Oxford, 
University Press, first edition, ppix + 306, black and white illustrations, 
beige cloth spine over white boards in dustwrapper. Very good. £20.00



198. [Liber Vagatorum]. THE BOOK OF THE VAGABONDS AND BEGGARS WITH 
A VOCABULARY OF THEIR LANGUAGE AND A PREFACE BY MARTIN LUTHER. 
FIRST TRANSLATED INTO ENGLISH BY J. C. HOTTEN AND NOW EDITED ANEW 
BY D. B. THOMAS. 1933, London, The Penguin Press, ppxvi + 188 + (i), black 
and white illustrations, black cloth. Very good. £25.00

199. Dr. jur. Richard Liebich. DIE ZIGEUNER IN IHREM WESEN UND IN IHRER 
SPRACHE. NACH EIGENEN BEOBACHTUNGEN DARGESTELLT. 1863, Leipzig, F. 
A. Brockhaus, first edition, ppxii + 272, modern tan cloth, green leather 
label with original wrappers bound in. Very good. Black 2566. £235.00

200. Jean-Pierre Liégeois. DOSSIERS FOR THE INTERCULTURAL TRAINING OF 
TEACHERS. GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS. SOCIO-CULTURAL DATA. SOCIO-
POLITICAL DATA. 1987, Strasbourg, Council for Cultural Co-operation, first 
edition, pp218 + (i), black and white photographic illustrations, modern red 
cloth, black label, with original wrappers bound in. Very good. £20.00

201. Jean-Pierre Liégeois. MUTATION TSIGANE; LA RÉVOLUTION 
BOHÉMIENNE. 1976, France, Éditions Complexe, first edition, pp228, black 
and white diagrams, modern claret cloth, black leather label, original 
wrappers loose to the rear. Very good. £20.00

202. Jean-Pierre Liégeois. GYPSIES. AN ILLUSTRATED HISTORY. 1986, 
London, Al Saqi Books, first English edition, pp192, numerous black and 
white photographic illustrations, red cloth gilt. Spine faded, otherwise very 
good. £20.00

203. Jiŕi Lipa. PŔÍRUČKA CIKÁNŠTINY. 1963, Praha, Státni Pedagogické 
Nakladatelstvi, first edition, pp155 + (i), pink cloth spine over multi coloured 
boards, with 4pp of text (errata?). Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good. 
Inscribed, "With the compliments of the author 16.vi.69". £25.00

204. Franz Liszt. DIE ZIGEUNER UND IHRE MUSIK IN UNGARN VON FRANZ 
LISZT. 1883, Leipzig, reprint in the collected works of Liszt, ppxii + 396, 
purple patterned cloth, gilt lettering on cover and spine.Corners knocked 
otherwise very good. This edition not in Black. £175.00

205. Dr. Enno Littmann. ZIGEUNER - ARABISCH WORTSCHATZ UND 
GRAMMATIK DER ARABISCHEN BESTANDTEILE IN DEN MORGENLÄNDISCHEN 
ZIGEUNERSPRACHEN, NEBST EINER EINLEITUNG ÜBER DAS ARABISCHE 
ROTWÄLSCH UND DIE NAMEN DER MORGANLÄNDISCHEN ZIGEUNER. 1920, 
Verlag, Kurt Schroeder, first edition, pp(iv) + 147, modern brown cloth spine 
over orange boards. Very good. £110.00



206. Maria Jose Llorens. DICCIONARIO GITANO. SUS COSTUMBRES. No date, 
circa 1990, Madrid, pp297, wrappers. Very good. £30.00

207. William J. Locke. THE GOLDEN JOURNEY OF MR. PARADYNE. 1924, 
London, pp53 + ads, colour and black and white woodcut illustrations by 
Marcia lane Foster, yellow pictorial boards with black cloth spine. Spine has 
tear to the top, otherwise very good. £20.00

208. Norah Lofts. I MET A GYPSY. 1936, New York, pp272, first American 
edition, beige cloth in dustwrapper. Wrapper torn and chipped, spine faded, 
otherwise good.             £45.00

209. George Long. THE FOLKLORE CALENDAR. 1930, London, Philip Allan, 
first edition, pp(vii), + 240 + (vi), black and white photographic illustrations, 
brown cloth. Very good. £20.00

210. Frederico Garcia Lorca. ROMANCERO GITANO. 1937, Barcelona, Editorial 
Nuestro Pueblo, edicion de homenaje popular, pp80, black and white 
illustrations, printed wrappers. Hinges weak, pages browned, spine chipped.

           £35.00

211. G. R. Lowndes. GIPSY TENTS AND HOW TO USE THEM. A HANDBOOK 
FOR AMATEUR GIPSIES. 1890, London, Horace Cox, ppvii + 111 + (ii) + 32, 
black and white illustrations, red pictorial cloth gilt. Good. Not in Black.

£125.00

212. Leo Lucassen. EN MEN NOEMDE HEN ZIGEUNERS. DE GESCHIEDENIS VAN 
KALDARASCH URSARI, LOWARA EN SINTI IN NEDERLAND (1750 - 1944). 
1990, Amsterdam, pp414, black and white illustrations, red pictorial 
paperback.           £20.00

213. J. A. Lundell. SVENSKA LANDSMAL OCH SVENSKT FOLKLIV. TIDSKRIFT. 
UTGIVEN MED UNDERSTÖD AV STATSMEDEL AV LANDSMALS- OCH 
FOLKMINNESARKIVET I UPPSALA. 1945, Stockholm, P. A. Norstedt & Söner, 
pp(iii) + 180, black and white folding map, printed wrappers, some pages 
uncut. Very good.            £25.00

214. Archibald Lyall. THE BALKAN ROAD. 1930, London, Methuen & Co. Ltd., 
ppviii + 244 + 8, black and white photographic illustrations, green cloth gilt. 
Very good. £25.00

215. Oscar Lyngstad. LANDEVEIENS FOLK I NORGE. KORT OVERSIKT OVER 
OMSTREIFERNES HISTOIRE OG NORSK MISJON BLANT HJEMLØSE 1897 - 1947. 
1947, Oslo, Land Og Kirke, first edition, pp87, black and white photographic 
illustrations, printed wrappers. Wrappers slightly browned, otherwise very 
good. £30.00



216. Peter Maas. KING OF THE GYPSIES. 1979, London, Corgi Books, re-
issue, ppxii + 210 + (ii), printed wrappers. Good.    £5.00

217. Sir Donald Macalister of Tarbert. GYPSY LORE SOCIETY. MONOGRAPHS. 
NO. 5. ROMANI VERSIONS.WITH AN INTRODUCTION BY DR. JOHN SAMPSON. 
1928, Bernard Quaritch for the Gypsy Lore Society, first edition, pp67, 
modern blue cloth, claret leather label. Some internal foxing, otherwise very 
good. £85.00

218. In Memoriam Robert Andrew Scott Macfie. UNIVERSITY OF LIVERPOOL. A 
CATALOGUE OF GYPSY BOOKS COLLECTED BY THE LATE ROBERT ANDREW 
SCOTT MACFIE, SOMETIME EDITOR AND SECRETARY OF THE GYPSY LORE 
SOCIETY. 1936, Liverpool, University of Liverpool, first edition, pp(ii) + 178, 
later green cloth, claret leather label. Spine and top edges faded, otherwise 
very good. £85.00

219. [R. A. S. MacFie]. GYPSY COPPERSMITHS IN LIVERPOOL AND BIRKENHEAD 
BY ANDREAS (MUI SHUKO). 1913, Liverpool, Henry Young and Sons, first 
edition, pp66 + (i), black and white photographic illustrations, original 
brown paper-covered boards. Spine slightly faded, slight internal foxing, 
otherwise very good. Black 2665. £175.00

220. [R. A. S. MacFie]. WITH GYPSIES IN BULGARIA. BY ANDREAS (MUI SHUKO). 
1916, Liverpool, Henry Young & Sons Limited, ppvii + 141, black and white 
photographic illustrations, folding map to the rear, modern half calf over 
brown cloth, gilt decorations in compartments, label. Spine faded, otherwise 
very good. £195.00

221. R. A. Scott Macfie. GYPSY LORE. 1908, London, pp15, reprinted from 
“The University Review”, grey wrappers. Good. Black 2664. £28.00

222. Alasdair Alpin MacGregor. THE BURIED BARONY. 1949, London, Robert 
Hale Limited, ppxv + 163, colour frontispiece from a painting by Mrs. R. G. 
Fraser, black and white photographic illustrations, mostly by the author, blue 
cloth gilt. Spine and edges faded, otherwise good. Contains a chapter, 
“Gypsies of the Borderland”. £30.00

223. Arthur Machen. THE CANNING WONDER. 1925, London, Chatto & 
Windus, first edition, ppx + 250, black and white illustrations, red cloth gilt. 
Spine faded, otherwise good. £25.00

224. [David MacRitchie]. ANCIENT AND MODERN BRITONS: A RETROSPECT. 
1884, London, Kegan Paul, Trench & Co., two volumes, ppviii + 401 + 32; 
viii + 449, original brown cloth gilt. Near fine. Black 2681. Scholarly study of 
Gypsies. £250.00



225. David MacRitchie. SCOTTISH GYPSIES UNDER THE STEWARTS. 1894, 
Edinburgh, David Douglas, first edition, ppviii + 123, claret cloth gilt. Small 
damp marks on front cover, otherwise very good. Black 2705. £150.00

226. David MacRitchie. (Collected and edited by). ACCOUNTS OF THE 
GYPSIES OF INDIA. 1886, London, Kegan Paul, Trench & Co., first edition, 
ppviii + 254, colour folding map frontispiece, colour illustration and black 
and white map, green decorative cloth. Near fine copy. Black 2680. £250.00

227. David MacRitchie. (Collected and edited by). ACCOUNT OF THE GYPSIES 
OF INDIA. 1976, Delhi, New Society Publications, reprint, ppviii + 254, claret 
cloth. Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good. £25.00

228. Szapu Magda. MESEMONDî KÖZÖSSÉGE KAPOSSZENTJAKABON. 1985, 
Budapest, pp162, black and white illustrations, folded chart, pictorial 
wrappers.Very good. £30.00

229. Compiled by Ruth Manning-Sanders. THE RED KING AND THE WITCH. 
GYPSY FOLK AND FAIRY TALES. 1964, London, Oxford University Press, first 
edition, pp(v) + 175, colour and black and white illustrations by Victor G. 
Ambrus, orange cloth in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper damp stained on edges, 
otherwise very good. £20.00

230. Markus [St. Mark]. O EVANGELIO JEZUS KRISTUSESTER [GOSPEL IN 
ROMANY]. 1912, Berlin, Angliko Ta Vaver-Themeskero Biblio-Malapen, first 
edition, 12mo, pp60 + blank pages, modern green cloth, claret leather label. 
Very good. £25.00

231. Claudio Marta. THE ACCULTURATION OF THE LOVARA. 1979, Imfo-
gruppen, University of Stockholm, first edition, pp31, modern brown cloth, 
red leather label. Very good. £25.00

232. Wolf in der Maur. DIE ZIGEUNER. WANDERER ZWISCHEN DEN WELTEN. 
1969, Zurich, Verlag Fritz Molden, first edition, pp310 + (ii), orange cloth. 
Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good. £25.00

233. David Mayall. GYPSY-TRAVELLERS IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY SOCIETY. 
1988, Cambridge, University Press, first edition, ppx + 261, black and white 
illustrations, black cloth in dustwrapper. Very good. £35.00

234. Bart McDowell. GYPSIES; WANDERERS OF THE WORLD. 1970, London, 
National Geographic Society, first edition, pp216, colour photographic 
illustrations and maps by Bruce Dale, blue cloth. Very good. £35.00



235. Patrick A. McEvoy. THE GORSE AND THE BRIAR. 1938, London, George 
G. Harrap & Co. Ltd., first edition, pp288, sepia drawings by Christopher C. 
McEvoy, green cloth. Very good. £35.00

236. Patrick A. McEvoy. THE GORSE AND THE BRIAR. 1940, London, Readers’ 
Union Limited, pp288, sepia drawings by Christopher C. McEnvoy, yellow 
cloth. Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good. £20.00

237. Andrew McCormick. THE TINKLER-GYPSIES OF GALLOWAY. 1906, 
Dumfries, J. Maxwell & Son, first edition, ppxvi + 477 + xxx, black and white 
photographic illustrations and folding map, red pictorial cloth. Spine faded, 
“Dr. J. A. Boberg. Dental Surgeon” stamped in ink on title page and some 
others, otherwise good. Black 2652. £200.00

238. Andrew McCormick. THE TINKLER-GYPSIES OF GALLOWAY. 1907, 
Dumfries, J. Maxwell & Son, new and enlarged edition, ppxxiv + 538, xxx + 
(i), black and white photographic illustrations and folding map, modern half 
calf over tan cloth, gilt decoration in compartments. Spine faded, otherwise 
very good. Black 2653. £250.00

239. Hugo de Meltzl (Karl von Lomnitz). THE BLACK WODAS. AN UNEDITED 
GIPSY BALLAD. ORIGINAL TEXT WITH TRANSLATION. 1879, Kolozsvar: Acta 
Comparationis Litterarum Universarum; printed by John Stein, pp(ii) + 16, 
original light brown cloth, first edition. A ballad in Romany, as transcribed 
from the song of a gipsy woman in Transylvania, with translations into 
English and German. Printed in an edition of 100 copies in Kolozsvar, in the 
Transylvanian part of Hungary. Meltzl was a professor at the University of 
Wisconsin and author of "Norse Mythology" (1875). Meltzl's grasp of English 
is a bit tenuous. With an inscription on the front flyleaf to the American 
Antiquarian Society, and their blindstamp on the title-page. A very unusual 
imprint; very scarce. A fine copy. Black 398. £450.00

240. Hutterer Miklós és Mészáros György. A LOVARI CIGÁNY DIALEKTUS 
LEÍRÓ NYELVTANA HANGTAN, SZÓKÉPZÉS, ALAKTAN, SZÓTÁR. 1967, 
Budapest, Kiadja A Magyar Nyelvtudománnyi Társaság, first edition, pp94 + 
(i), modern claret cloth, black leather label. Very good. £75.00

241. Franz Miklosich. BEITRÄGE ZUR KENNTNISS DER ZIGEUNERMUNDARTEN. 
I - IV. 1874, 1876, 1878, Wien, Karl Gerold’s Sohn, first edition, pp36; 29; 
54, modern half calf over brown boards with original wrappers bound in. 
Very good. Black 2828. Parts 1-4 complete. £300.00

242. Vladimir Miltner. THE MORPHOLOGIC STRUCTURE OF A NEW INDO-
ARYAN LANGUAGE OF CZECHOSLOVAKIA. / A KEY TO THE GYPSY 
MORPHOLOGY/*. 1965, Prague, Oriental Institute, first edition, pp(i) + 
107-131, not bound. Slightly foxed, otherwise very good. £40.00



243. [Ministry of Housing]. GYPSIES AND OTHER TRAVELLERS. A REPORT OF A 
STUDY CARRIED OUT IN 1965 AND 1966 BY A SOCIOLOGICAL RESEARCH 
SECTION OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT. 1967, 
London, Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, 4to, first edition, ppix + 86, black 
and white maps and photographic illustrations, modern green cloth, leather 
label. Very good. £30.00

244. Muhamed a. Mujič. POLOŽAJ CIGANA U JUGOSLOVENSKIM ZEMLJAMA 
POD OSMANSKOM VLAŠĆU. 1953, Sarajevo, Stamparski Zavod, small 4to, 
first edition, pp137 - 193, modern blue cloth, red leather label, original 
wrappers bound in. Very good. £75.00

245. R. Murray. THE GYPSIES OF THE BORDER. DEDICATED TO HER MAJESTY, 
ESTHER FAA BLYTHE, THE GYPSY QUEEN. 1983, Galashiels, Ronald C. 
Hodges, facsimile reprint of the Galashiels edition of 1875, with three added 
engravings, 12mo, pp32 + (iii), black and white illustrations, yellow printed 
wrappers. Very good. £25.00

246. И. МИРОНЕЦ. НИКОГДА НЕ БЬ]ЛО ТЕБЯ,ЦЬ]ГАНИЯ! SOSCMVOLT 
CIGÀNYORSZÀC! SZEGKOVÁCS CIGÁNY TÖRTÉNETEK. 1961, Mockba, pp112, 
colour illustrations, white cloth spine over paper boards, dustwrapper. Very 
good.         £45.00

247. Antonio Zoido Naranjo (ed). EL FOLKLORE ANDALUZ. REVISTA DE 
CULTURA TRADICIONAL. 1988, Sevilla, pp287 + index, blue printed 
wrappers. £30.00

248. Gösta Netzén, Johannes Onsjö, Arthur Widén, Olof Sårnmark. 
ZIGENARFRÅGAN. BETÄNKANDE AVGIVET AV 1954 ÅRS ZIGENARUTREDNING. 
1956, Malmö, Tryckeriaktiebolaget Framtiden, first edition, pp153 + black 
and white photographic illustrations, modern blue cloth, red leather label. 
Very good.             £50.00

249. Tom Odley. DIRTY GYPPO. 1983, Devon, Arthur H. Stockwell Ltd., first 
edition, pp56, black and white illustrations, purple cloth in dustwrapper. 
Sellotape marks on dustwrapper, otherwise very good. £15.00

250. Judith Okely. THE TRAVELLER-GYPSIES. 1983, Cambridge, University 
Press, first edition, ppxii + 254, black and white photographic illustrations, 
brown cloth. Very good. £15.00

251. Nagy Olga. A HAVASI SÁTOROS. DÁVID GYULA MESÉI. THE TENT GYPSY 
OF THE ALPS (TALES OF GY. DÁVID) 1988, Budapest, pp293, pictorial 
wrappers. Very good. £30.00



252. José Ortega. LOS GITANOS: GUÍA BIBLIOGRÁFICA Y ESTUDIO 
PRELIMINAR. 1987, Manchester, Dennis Binns, first edition, pp59, black and 
white illustrations, pictorial wrappers. Very good. £20.00

253. F. M. Pabanó. HISTORIA Y COSTUMBRES DE LOS GITANOS. COLECCIÓN 
DE CUENTOS VIEJOS Y NUEVOS, DICHOS Y TIMOS GRACIOSOS, MALDICIONES 
Y REFRANES NETAMENTE GITANOS. DICCIONARIO ESPAÑOL - GITANO - 
GERMANESCO DIALECTO DE LOS GITANOS. 1915, Barcelona, Montaner Y 
Simón, first edition, pp135 + (i), black and white illustrations, vellum 
decorative spine pictorial cloth boards. Slightly faded, otherwise a very nice 
copy. £195.00

254. Kostes Palamas. THE TWELVE WORDS OF THE GIPSY, TRANSLATED BY 
THEODORE PH. STEPHANIDES AND GEORGE C. KATSIMBALIS. 1974, London, 
4to, pp194, signed by translator, some pages uncut, paper wrappers. 
Wrappers a bit chipped and worn, otherwise very good. £75.00

255. Papus. CLEF ABSOLUE DE LA SCIENCE OCCULTE. LE TAROT DES 
BOHÉMIENS. LE PLUS ANCIEN LIVRE DU MONDE. A L’USAGE EXCLUSIF DES 
INITIÉS. 1911, Paris, Éditions Dangles,  edition définitive, pp400, black and 
white illustrations, modern blue cloth, burgundy leather label. Very good.

£30.00

256. D. C. Parker. SOME ASPECTS OF GIPSY MUSIC. No date, circa 1913, 
London, William Reeves, first edition, pp61, original green cloth gilt. Very 
good. See LURC 298. £35.00

257. Alexandre G. Paspati. ÉTUDES SUR LES TCHINGHIANÉS OU BOHÉMIENS 
DE L’EMPIRE OTTOMAN. 1870, Constantinople, Antoine Koroméla, first 
edition, xii + 652, modern half calf over marbled boards, gilt decoration in 
compartments. Spine and top edge of front cover faded, otherwise very 
good. Black 3084. The gatherings are numbered, not lettered, and two 
successive gatherings are numbered 55. In binding the book one of these 
sections was often omitted, and in consequence, copies which lack pp521 
-536 or pp537 - 552 are known. This copy is complete and very rare.

£1000.00

258. A. G. Paspati. MEMOIR ON THE LANGUAGE OF THE GYPSIES, AS NOW 
USED IN THE TURKISH EMPIRE. From the Journal of the American Oriental 
Society, Vol. VII, 1861, offprint, pp120, modern brown cloth. Slightly faded, 
otherwise very good. Black 3083. £200.00

259. Harry Pearson. RACING PIGS AND GIANT MARROWS. TRAVELS AROUND 
THE NORTH COUNTRY FAIRS. 1998, London, Abacus, reprint, ppxi + 226, 
black and white photographic illustrations, printed wrappers. Very good.

£4.00



260. Elizabeth Robins Pennell. TO GIPSYLAND. 1893, London, T. Fisher 
Unwin, first edition, pp240, black and white illustrations by Joseph Pennell, 
orange patterned cloth. Spine faded, otherwise very good. Black 3108.

£75.00

261. Leon Petulengro. LES RACINES DE LA SANTE. 1973, Paris, pp222, black 
and white illustrations, grey cloth, dustwrapper. £15.00

262. Jim Phelan. THE NAME’S PHELAN. THE FIRST PART OF THE 
AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JIM PHELAN. 1948, London, Sidgwick & Jackson Limited, 
first edition ppviii + 298, green cloth. Slight internal foxing, otherwise very 
good. £20.00

263. E. Stuart Phelps. THE GYPSY SERIES. GYPSY’S SOWING AND REAPING. 
1873, London, Strahan & Co., pp[vi] + 211 + 6, black and white frontispiece, 
pictorial boards, gilt lettering. Corners knocked, hinges loose, some page 
edges chipped, foxing throughout. Black 3135. £12.00

264. Geheimrat Professor R. Pischel. THE HOME OF THE GYPSIES. 1909, 
Liverpool, reprinted from The Journal of the Gypsy Lore Society, pp29, green 
printed wrappers. Very good. Black 3158. Inscibed in Romany by Yates (the 
translator). £250.00

265. [Agnès Pitrou]. FEMME TSIGANES. 1981, Paris, C. N. I. N., first edition, 
pp99, black and white illustrations, modern tan cloth, black leather label. 
original wrappers bound in. Very good. £30.00

266. M. Eugéne Pittard. LES TZIGANES OU BOHÉMIENS. RECHERCHES 
ANTHROPOLOGIQUES DANS LA PÉNINSULE DES BALKANS. 1932, Genéve, 
Société Générale D’ Imprimerie, first edition, 4to, pp288, black and white 
photographic illustrations, modern green cloth, black leather label, with 
original wrappers bound in. Very good. LURC 152. £300.00

267. Tadeusz Pobożniak. LIQUID SOUNDS IN THE GYPSY LANGUAGE. 1949, 
Kraków, Nakladem Polskiego Towarzystwa, first edition, pp357 - 370, 
printed wrappers. Slightly browned, otherwise very good. Not in LURC.

£40.00

268. Tadeusz Pobożniak. GRAMMAR OF THE LOVARI DIALECT. 1964, Kraków, 
Państwowe Wydawnictwo Naukowe, first edition, pp78 + (i), modern blue 
cloth, red leather label. Very good. Not in LURC. £85.00

269. D. E. Pohren. THE ART OF FLAMENCO. 1984, Dorset, Musical New 
Services Limited, reprint, pp217, black and white photographic illustrations, 
red cloth in dustwrapper. Very good. £20.00



270. Lillian B. Polhemus. GOOD-BYE GYPSY. LIVING WITH THE GYPSIES OF 
SPAIN A PERSONAL ACCOUNT. 1968, California, The Arthur H. Clark 
Company, first edition, pp158, sepia illustrations, tan cloth in dustwrapper. 
Dustwrapper slightly chipped, otherwise very good. Signed by the author.

£25.00

271. C. J. Popp Serboianu. LES TSIGANES. HISTOIRE-ETHNOGRAPHIE 
LINGUISTIQUE GRAMMAIRE-DICTIONNAIRE. 1930, Paris, Payot, first edition, 
pp397 + (i), folding charts to the rear, quarter red morocco over marbled 
boards. Spine faded, otherwise very good. LURC 86. £115.00

272. [Portugal]. DOM IOAM POR GRACA DE DEOS REY DE PORTUGAL, & DOS 
ALGARVES DAQUEM, & DALEM MAR EM AFRICA, SENHOR DE GUINÉ, & DA 
CONQUISTA, NAVEGAÇÁO, COMERCIO DE ETHIOPIA, ARABIA, PERSIA, & DA 
INDIA, &C. FAÇO SABER A VOS QUE EU PASSEY ORA HUM ALVARÁ POR MY 
ASSINADO & PASSADO POR MINHA CHANCALARIA, DO QUAL O TRASLADO 
HE O SEGUINTE. 1647, Lisboa, 4to, pp4 + blank pages, modern half morocco 
over marbled boards. Very good. No copy traced online. £750.00

273. Dr. A. F. Pott. DIE ZIGEUNER IN EUROPA UND ASIEN. ETHNOGRAPHISCH 
- LINGUISTISCHE UNTERSUCHUNG, VORNEHMLICH IHRER HERKUNST UND 
SPRACHE, NACH GEDRUCKTEN UND UNGEDRUCKTEN QUELLEN. 1844, 1845, 
Halle, Druck und Verlag von Ed., two volumes,  first edition, ppxvi + 476; iv 
+ 540, modern half morocco over marbled boards, original wrappers bound 
in. Pencil notes throughout volume two, otherwise very good. Black 3221.

£500.00

274. Francesco Predari. ORIGINE E VICENDE DEI ZINGARI CON DOCUMENTI 
INTORNO LE SPECIALI LORO PROPIETA FISICHE E MORALI, LA LORA 
RELIGIONE, I LORO USI E COSTUMI, LE LORO ARTI E LE ATTUALI LORO 
CONDIZIONI POLITICHE E CIVILI IN ASIA, AFRICA ED EUROPA, CON UN 
SAGGIO DI  GRAMATICA E DI VOCABOLARIO DELL’ ARCANO LORO 
LINGUAGGIO. 1841, Milano, Tipografia di Paolo Lampato, first edition, ppxii 
+ 274 + (i), black and white portrait and 3 plates,  original green boards 
with a later paper spine. Corners knocked, slight internal foxing, otherwise 
good. Black 3243. £350.00

275. Allan Prior. ONE AWAY. A NOVEL. 1961, London, Eyre & Spottiswoode, 
first edition, pp208, black cloth. Very good. £10.00

276. Alexander Pushkin. THE BRONZE HORSEMAN AND OTHER POEMS. 1982, 
London, Penguin Books, pp261 + (viii), printed wrappers. Very good. 
Includes his poem "The Gypsies", first published in 1837. Translated by D. M. 
Thomas. £5.00



277. Dorothy Una Ratcliffe. GYPSY DORELIA. STORY-PLAY IN THREE ACTS. 
1932, London, John Lane The Bodley Head Limited, 4to, first edition, ppxvi + 
123 + (iv), black and white illustrations by John Austen, beige cloth spine 
over orange cloth boards, label. Spine slightly foxed, otherwise very good.

£25.00

278. Dorothy Una Ratcliffe. THE CRANESBILL CARAVAN. AN IDYLL IN UPPER 
WENSLEYDALE. 1961, Yorkshire, Dalesman Publishing Company, small 4to, 
first edition, pp127, black and white illustrations by Joseph Appleyard, blue 
cloth spine over pictorial cream boards. Spine and top of front board faded, 
otherwise very good. £25.00

279. Dorothy Una Ratcliffe. WHAT DO THEY KNOW OF YORKSHIRE? 1940, 
London, Eyre and Spottiswoode, small 4to, first edtion, pp183,black and 
white illustrations by Fred Lawson, orange cloth in dustwrapper. 
Dustwrapper chipped with some loss, otherwise good. £25.00

280. Dorothy Una Ratcliffe. DALE FOLK. CHARACTER SKETCHES IN PROSE 
AND VERSE. 1927, London, John Lane The Bodley Head Limited, small 4to, 
first edition, ppv + 249 + (viii), black and white illustrations by Fred Lawson, 
orange cloth in dustwrapper. Very good. £25.00

281. Dominic Reeve. SMOKE IN THE LANES. 1958, London, Constable & Co. 
Ltd., first edition, pp302, black and white illustrations by Beshlie, blue cloth. 
Spine faded, otherwise very good. £25.00

282. Dominic Reeve. NO PLACE LIKE HOME. 1960, London, Phoenix House, 
first edition, ppxv + 157, black and white illustrations by Beshlie, foreword 
by Augustus John, green cloth in dustwrapper. Spine of dustwrapper slightly 
faded, otherwise very good. £35.00

283. Dominic Reeve. WHICHEVER WAY WE TURN. 1965, London, The Country 
Book Club, pp217, black and white illustrations by Beshlie, blue cloth, gilt 
lettering, dustwrapper. Dustwrapper chipped and worn  around the edges, 
otherwise good.            £30.00

284. Farnham Rehfisch (Ed). GYPSIES, TINKERS AND OTHER TRAVELLERS. 
1975, London, Academic Press, first edition, ppx + 303, red cloth. Spine 
faded, otherwise very good. £25.00

285. Christopher Reiss. EDUCATION OF TRAVELLING CHILDREN. 1975, 
London, Macmillan Education Ltd for Schools Council Research Studies, ppviii 
+ 199, grey cloth. Very good. £20.00

286. А. В. ГЕРМАН. БИБЛИОГРАФИЯ О ЦЬIГАНАХ. 1977, Leipzig, facsimile of 
1930 Moscow edition, pp141, grey cloth.            £50.00



287. Alain Reyniers et Francoise Gilain. TSIGANES DE BELGIQUE, TSIGANES 
DU MONDE. DOCUMENTATION D’ANTHROPOLOGIE. NO. 15. 1979 (ÉDITION 
REVUE). 1979, Louvain-La-Neuve, Laboratoire D’Anthropologie Sociale et 
Culturelle, 4to, first edition, pp(ii) + 80, modern claret cloth, green leather 
label. Slight spotting on front cover, otherwise very good. £50.00

288. C. J. Ribton-Turner. A HISTORY OF VAGRANTS AND VAGRANCY AND 
BEGGARS AND BEGGING. 1887, London, Chapman and Hall, first edition, 
ppxxi + 720, black and white illustrations, claret cloth gilt. Spine and top of 
front cover faded, otherwise very good. Black 3343. Mentions Gypsies 
throughout. £150.00

289. W. R. Rishi. ROMANI PUNJABI ENGLISH CONVERSATION BOOK. 1980, 
Patiala, Language Department, Punjab, oblong 8vo, first edition, pp(x) + 
111, tan cloth. Very good. £45.00

290. Samuel Roberts. PARALLEL MIRACLES; OR, THE JEWS AND THE GYPSIES. 
1830, London, J. Nisbet, first edition, ppxii + 13 -166 + (i), modern green 
half morocco over marbled boards, red label. Spine slighlty faded, otherwise 
very good. Black 3367. £175.00

291. Samuel Roberts. THE GYSIES: THEIR ORIGIN, CONTINUANCE, AND 
DESTINATION. 1836, London, Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green, and 
Longman, fourth edition, greatly enlarged, ppxxiv + 25 - 259, original blue 
embossed cloth, gilt. Very good. Black 3313. £175.00

292. Sinkó Rozália - Dömötör Ákos. LOLÓ. CIGÁNY MESÉK  ÉS MONDÁK 
BÉKÉS MEGYÉBÖL. LOLÓ. GYPSY TALES AND LEGENDS FROM BÉKÉS. 1990, 
Budapest, pp150, pictorial wrappers. Very good. £30.00

293. Jan M. Rozwadowski. WÖRTERBUCH DES ZIGEUNERDIALEKTS VON 
ZAKOPANE. MIT EINLEITUNG, ERGÄNZUNGEN UND ANMERKUNGEN VON 
EDWARD KLICH. 1936, Krakow, Nakladem Polskiej Akademji Umiejetnosci, 
first edition, ppxxv + 91, modern brown cloth, red leather label with original 
wrappers bound in. Very good. LURC 242. £150.00

294. Robery Sailley. VOCABULAIRE FONDAMENTAL DU TSIGANE D’EUROPE. 
1979, Paris, G.-p. Maisonneuve et Larose, first edition, pp57, modern green 
cloth claret leather label. Very good. £30.00

295. Rafael Salillas. EL DELINCUENTE ESPAÑOL. EL LENGUAJE (ESTUDIO 
FILOLÓGICO, PSICOLÓGICO Y SOCIOLÓGICO) CON DOS VOCABULARIOS 
JERGALES. 1896, Madrid, Liberería de Victoriano Suárez, first edition, ppvii + 
9 - 343 + (vii), modern claret cloth, black label. Very good. Black 3453. 
Includes the language and vocabulary of the Caló. £250.00



296. Matt T. Salo and Sheila M. G. Salo. THE KALDERAŠ IN EASTERN CANADA. 
1977, Ottawa, National Museums of Canada, 4to, first edition, pp273, blue 
printed wrappers.Very good. £50.00

297. Anthony Sampson. THE SCHOLAR GYPSY. THE QUEST FOR A FAMILY 
SECRET. 1997, London, John Murray, first edition, ex-library, pp(vi) + 229, 
black and white illustrations, black cloth in dustwrapper. Some library 
markings, otherwise good. £2.00

298. John Sampson. THE DIALECT OF THE GYPSIES OF WALES; BEING THE 
OLDER FORM OF BRITISH ROMANI PRESERVED IN THE SPEECH OF THE CLAN 
OF ABRAM WOOD. 1926, Oxford, Clarendon Press, first edition, 4to, ppxiii + 
419, modern half blue morocco over blue cloth boards, red labels, gilt 
decoration in compartments. Very good. £495.00

299. John Sampsonestar. OMAR KHAYYAM BISH TA DUI GILIA CHIDE ARE 
VOLSHITIKA ROMANI CHIB. 1902, Lundrati, David Nutt, small 4to,first 
edition, pp(v) + xxi + blank pages, black and white frontispiece by Augustus 
John, modern blue half morocco over blue cloth boards, red leather label, 
with original wrappers bound in. Label faded, otherwise very good. Very 
scarce. Black 3034; twenty-two quatrains translated into Welsh Romani.

£300.00

300. John Sampson (Chosen by). THE WIND ON THE HEATH. A GYPSY 
ANTHOLOGY. 1930, London, Chatto and Windus, first edition, ppxx + 362, 
colour frontispiece by Augustus John, fourteen black and white designs by 
John Garside, yellow cloth gilt. Spine slightly faded, small puncture marks to 
bottom corner of front cover, otherwise very good. £30.00

301. John Sampson (Chosen by). THE WIND ON THE HEATH. A GYPSY 
ANTHOLOGY. 1935, London, Chatto and Windus, reprint, ppxx + 362 + 16, 
fourteen black and white designs by John Garside, green cloth gilt. Very 
good. £15.00

302. John Sampsoneste. ROMANE GILIA. POEMS IN ROMANI WITH ENGLISH 
RENDERINGS. 1931, London, Oxford University Press, first edition, pp83, 
colour frontispiece by Augustus John, black cloth spine over brown boards. 
Very good. £95.00

303. Jeremy Sandford. GYPSIES. 1973, London, Secker & Warburg, ppxvi + 
222, black and white photographic illustrations, blue cloth. Spine and top of 
front cover faded, otherwise very good. £15.00

304. Bálint Sárosi. GYPSY MUSIC. 1978, Budapest, Corvina Press, first edition 
in English, pp287, black and white illustrations, tan cloth. Very good.

£30.00



305. Kate Seredy. THE GOOD MASTER. 1937, London, George Harrup & Co., 
Ltd., pp190, black and white illustrations, orange cloth, dustwrapper. 
Corners knocked, otherwise very good. £7.00

306. Dr. B. A. Sijes and others. VERVOLGING VAN ZIGEUNERS IN NEDERLAND 
1940 - 1945. 1979, ‘S-Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, first edition, pp(v) + 
189, black cloth gilt. Very good. £30.00

307. James Simson. THE SCOTTISH CHURCHES AND THE GIPSIES. 1881, New 
York, James Miller, first edition, pp61 + (vii), green cloth gilt. Small tear on 
middle of spine, otherwise very good. Black 3648. Scarce in original cloth.

£195.00

308. James Simson. JOHN BUNYAN AND THE GIPSIES. 1882, New York, James 
Miller, first edition, pp21 + (ix); bound with:-
WAS JOHN BUNYAN A GIPSY? AS DISCUSSED IN LETTERS SENT TO THE 
LONDON DAILY NEWS, AND NOW PARTICULARLY ADDRESSED TO THE 
STUDENTS OF THE UNIVERSITIES. 1882, pp20 + (ix); bound with:-
THE GIPSIES, AS ILLUSTRATED BY JOHN BUNYAN, MRS. CARLYLE, AND 
OTHERS. AND DO SNAKES SWALLOW THEIR YOUNG? 1883, pp39 + (ix); 
bound with:-
CIVILIZED GIPSIES AND THE ENCYCLOPAEDIA BRITANNICA ON THE VIPER.
1889, pp24 + (iv), half morocco over marbled boards, labels. Slight internal 
foxing otherwise very good. 4 pamphlets in 1. Black 3644; 3660; 3643; 
3635. Scarce in this condition. £500.00

309. Walter Simson. A HISTORY OF THE GIPSIES: WITH SPECIMENS OF THE 
GIPSY LANGUAGE. EDITED WITH PREFACE, INTRODUCTION, AND NOTES, AND 
A DISQUISITION ON THE PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE OF GIPSYDOM BY JAMES 
SIMSON. 1865, London, Sampson Low, Son and Marston, first edition, pp575, 
modern half morocco over marbled boards. Very good. Black 3664. £200.00

310. Walter Simson. A HISTORY OF THE GIPSIES: WITH SPECIMENS OF THE 
GIPSY LANGUAGE. EDITED WITH PREFACE, INTRODUCTION, AND NOTES, AND 
A DISQUISITION ON THE PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE OF GIPSYDOM BY JAMES 
SIMSON. [1871], London, Sampson Low, Son and Marston, re-issue with new 
title-page, pp575, original green cloth, gilt. Spine slightly darkened, 
otherwise very good. Frederick Blair’s copy. Black 3666. £125.00

311. Albert Thomas Sinclair. GYPSIES IN CARNIOLA AND CARINTHIA. 1917, 
New York, pp6, printed wrappers. Not in Black.           £38.00

312. Olga Sinclair. GYPSIES. 1975, Oxford, Basil Blackwell, reprint, pp61, 
colour and black  and white illustrations, pictorial boards. Very good.

£15.00



313. Sher Singh “Sher”. THE SANSIS OF PUNJAB (A GYPSY AND DE-NOTIFIED 
TRIBE OF RAJPUT ORIGIN). 1965, Delhi, Munshiram Manoharlal, first edition, 
ppxix + 367, black and white illustrations and folding genealogical tables of 
Sansis, red cloth. Spine faded, otherwise very good. Not in LURC. £50.00

314. Sher Singh “Sher”. THE SIKLIGARS OF PUNJAB (A GYPSY TRIBE). 1966, 
Delhi, Sterling Publishers (P) Ltd., first edition, ppxi + (iii) + 415, black and 
white illustrations, brown cloth. Very good. Not in LURC. £50.00 

315. B. C. Smart & H. T. Crofton. THE DIALECT OF THE ENGLISH GYPSIES. 
1875, London, Asher and Co., second edition revised and greatly enlarged, 
ppxxiii + 302, purple cloth gilt. Spine faded, otherwise very good. Black 
3681. £250.00

316. Eleanor Smith. TZIGANE. No date, circa 1933, London, Hutchinson & Co. 
Ltd., first edition, pp318 + 40, black cloth. Top of spine torn, covers rubbed.

£25.00

317. Eleanor Smith. TZIGANE. 1973, London, Tom Stacey Reprints Ltd, 
reprint, pp318, blue cloth. Spine and top of front cover faded, otherwise 
good. £10.00

318. Eleanor Smith. LIFE’S A CIRCUS. 1939, London, Longmans, Green and 
Co., first edition, ppix + 294, black and white photographic illustrations, red 
cloth gilt. Very good. £15.00

319. Eleanor Smith. FLAMENCO. “DES FÉES, DES TSIGANES ET SORCIÈRES MA 
NOURRICE ME CHANTAIT; A MON TOUR JE CHANTE LES SORCIÈRES, LES 
TSIGANES ET LES FÉES.” 1931, London, Victor Gollancz Ltd., first edition, 
pp384, green cloth. Very good. £10.00

320. Lady Eleanor Smith. A MEMOIR BY LORD BIRKENHEAD. 1953, London, 
Hutchinson, first edition, pp174, black and white photographic illustrations, 
claret cloth. Spine and top edge of front cover faded, otherwise very good.

£15.00

321. Gipsy Smith. GIPSY SMITH. HIS LIFE AND WORK BY HIMSELF. No date, 
circa 1916, London, National Council of The Evangelical Free Churches, 
fourteenth edition, ppxv + 363 + (vi), black and white illustrations, red cloth 
gilt. Spine faded, otherwise very good. £15.00

322. Gipsy Smith. GIPSY SMITH. HIS LIFE AND WORK BY HIMSELF. 1904, 
London, National Council of The Evangelical Free Churches, thirty-sixth 
thousand, ppxv + 363 + (vi), black and white illustrations, green cloth gilt. 
Very good. £15.00



323. [Gipsy Smith]. David Lazell. A GIPSY SMITH SOUVENIR. No date, circa 
1988, Loughborough, pp(ii) + 16 + (i), printed wrappers, loosely inserted a 
postcard from the author and a 2 page review from The Bookdealer. Very 
good. £5.00

324. Laura-Alexandrine Smith. THROUGH ROMANY SONGLAND. 1889, 
London, David Stott, first edition, ppxix + 227 + (iv), claret cloth gilt. Front 
cover has four damp marks, otherwise very good. Black 3703. £75.00

325. Josep Gonell Solsona. DOCUMENTACION SOCIAL. REVISTA DE ESTUDIOS 
SOCIALES Y DE SOCIOLOGIA APLICADA.1980, Madrid, pp333, wrappers. Very 
good.            £35.00

326. Zaharia Stancu. THE GYPSY TRIBE. TRANSLATED BY ROY MACGREGOR-
HASTIE. 1973, London, Abelard-Schuman, first English edition, pp282, blue 
cloth in dustwrapper. Very good. £15.00

327. Walter Starkie. THE WAVELESS PLAIN. AN ITALIAN AUTOBIOGRAPHY. 
1938, London, John Murray, reprint, ppxviii + 511, cream cloth. Hinges 
slightly foxed, otherwise very good. £15.00

328. Walter Starkie. IN SARA’S TENTS. 1953, London, John Murray, first 
edition, ppix + 339, black and white illustrations, some photographic, red 
cloth gilt. Very good. £30.00

329. Walter Starkie. SPANISH RAGGLE-TAGGLE. ADVENTURES WITH A FIDDLE 
IN NORTH SPAIN. 1934, London, John Murray, first edition, ppxv + 488, 
black and white frontispiece and title-page design by Arthur Rackham, black 
and white folding map to the rear, red cloth gilt. Spine faded, otherwise very 
good. £30.00

330. Walter Starkie. THE ROAD TO SANTIAGO. PILGRIM OF ST. JAMES. 1957, 
London, John Murray, first edition, ppx + 339, black and white illustrations 
and map, red cloth gilt. Very good. £35.00

331. Walter Starkie. RAGGLE-TAGGLE. ADVENTURES WITH A FIDDLE IN 
HUNGARY AND ROUMANIA. 1933, London, John Murray, reprint, ppxvi + 
399, black and white frontispiece, green cloth gilt. Spine slightly faded, 
otherwise very good. £30.00

332. Walter Starkie. DON GYPSY. ADVENTURES WITH A FIDDLE IN BARBARY, 
ANDALUSIA AND LA MANCHA. 1936, London, John Murray, first edition, 
ppxvi + 525, black and white photographic illustrations, frontispiece and 
title-page design by Arthur Rackham, tan cloth gilt. Very good. £30.00



333. J. Harris Stone. CARAVANNING AND CAMPING-OUT. EXPERIENCES AND 
ADVENTURES IN A LIVING-VAN AND IN THE OPEN AIR, WITH HINTS AND 
FACTS FOR WOULD-BE CARAVANNERS. 1931, London, Herbert Jenkins 
Limited, revised edition, pp325, black and white illustrations, some 
photographic, green cloth. Slightly rubbed, slight internal foxing, otherwise 
good. £50.00

334. Anne Sutherland. GYPSIES, THE HIDDEN AMERICANS. 1975, New York, 
ppx + 330, black and white illustrations, red cloth in dustwrapper. Very 
good. £20.00

335. Marlene Sway. FAMILIAR STRANGERS. GYPSY LIFE IN AMERICA. 1988, 
Urbana, University of Illinois Press, first edition, ppxi + 155 + (i), black cloth 
in dustwrapper. Spine of dustwrapper slightly faded, otherwise very good.

£40.00

336. Susan Tebbutt (Ed). SINTI AND ROMA. GYPSIES IN GERMAN - SPEAKING 
SOCIETY AND LITERATURE. 1998, New York, Berghahn Books, first edition, 
ppxxiii + 168, pictorial boards. Very good. £30.00

337. Dr. Theodor Tetzner. GESCHICHTE DER ZIGEUNER; IHRE HERKUNST, 
NATUR UND ART. 1835, Weimar und Ilmenau, ppx + 142, black paper 
boards. Boards very rubbed, contents very good. Scarce. Black 3911.

            £325.00

338. M. G. LLoyd Thomas (Chosen by). TRAVELLERS’ VERSE. 1946, London, 
Frederick Muller Ltd, first edition, ppviii + 120, colour lithographs by Edward 
Bawden, pictorial boards. Very good. £35.00

339. John Thompson. MAKING MODEL GYPSY CARAVANS. 1978, Fleet, 
Charterlith, 4to, first edition, pp108 + (ii), black and white plans and 
illustrations, pictorial wrappers, spiral ring binding. Very good. £5.00

340. Philip Thornton. DEAD PUPPETS DANCE. 1937, London, Collins, first 
edition, pp333, black and white photographic illustrations, blue cloth. Spine 
faded, otherwise very good. Balkan Gypsies. £30.00

341. Philip Thornton. IKONS AND OXEN. 1939, London, Collins, first edition, 
pp300, black and white photographic illustrations, blue cloth gilt. Spine 
faded, otherwise very good. Balkan Gypsies. £30.00

342. Victor Tissot. UNKNOWN HUNGARY. 1881, London, Richard Bentley and 
Son, translated from the fourth edition by Mrs. A. Oswald Brodie, 2 volumes 
in 1, ppviii + 317; viii + 291, green cloth gilt. Covers spotted, otherwise very 
good. Black 3976. £120.00



343. Nebojša Bato Tomašević and Dr. Rajko Djurić. GYPSIES OF THE WORLD. 
1989, London, Flint River Press Ltd., first edition, folio, pp288 + (i), black 
and white and colour illustrations, some photographic by Dragoljub 
Zamurović, red cloth in dustwrapper. Very good. £50.00

344. E. B. Trigg. GYPSY DEMONS AND DIVINITIES. THE MAGICAL AND 
SUPERNATURAL PRACTISES OF THE GYPSIES. 1973, London, Sheldon Press, 
first edition, ppxii + 238, brown cloth gilt. Very good. £16.00

345. [Ralph Lilley Turner]. THE POSITION OF ROMANI IN INDO - ARYAN.
1927, London, Bernard Quaritch, printed by T. & A. Constable Ltd., at The 
Edinburgh University Press for the members of The Gypsy Lore Society, 
pp47, printed wrappers; with:-
ROMANI LES AND SANSKRIT TASYA. 1928, reprinted from The Bulletin of The 
School of Oriental Studies, pp43 - 51, printed wrappers; 
TRANFERENCE OF ASPERATION IN EUROPEAN GYPSY. 1959, reprinted from 
The Bulletin of The School of Oriental and African Studies, pp491- 498, 
printed wrappers; with:-
JOURNAL OF THE GYPSY LORE SOCIETY. THIRD SERIES. VOLUME XXXIX PARTS 
1-2. 1960, Printed privately for The Members of The Gypsy Lore Society, 
pp27 - 30, printed wrappers, stapled to: Venu and Velu, pp(iv); With: 
THE POSITION OF ROMANI IN INDO - ARYAN. pp129 -138, loose pages; with: 
JOURNAL OF THE GYPSY LORE SOCIETY. THIRD SERIES. VOLUME VI PART 3. 
1927, Printed privately for The Members of The Gypsy Lore Society, pp129 - 
144, printed wrappers. These are Turner’s own copies, heavily marked and 
annotated, presumably for another edition. Unique copies, albeit in a rather 
used condition. £150.00

346. R. L. Turner. TRANSFERENCE OF ASPERATION IN EUROPEAN GYPSY. 
1959, London, reprinted from The Bulletin of The School of Oriental and 
African Studies, vol. xxii, part 3, pp491 - 498, printed wrappers. Very good. 
Not in LURC. £30.00

347. R. L. Turner. THE POSITION OF ROMANI IN INDO - ARYAN. 1927, 
London, Bernard Quaritch, printed by T. & A. Constable Ltd., at The 
Edinburgh University Press for the members of The Gypsy Lore Society, 
pp47, printed wrappers. Foxing throughout, otherwise very good. LURC 258.

£50.00

348. R. L. Turner. ROMANI LES AND SANSKRIT TASYA. 1928, reprinted from 
The Bulletin of The School of Oriental Studies, pp43 - 51, printed wrappers. 
Very good. Not in LURC. £30.00



349. Rade Uhlik. CIGANIZMI U ŠATROVAČKOM ARGOU I U SLIČNIM 
GOVORIMA. GYPSY ELEMENTS IN THE ŠATROVAČKI CANT AND IN SIMILAR 
SECRET LINGOES. 1954, Sarajevu, Posebni Otisak Iz Glasnika Zemaljskog, 
4to, first edition, pp5 - 31; bound with:- 
O KAUZATIVU U NOVOINDISKIM JEZICIMA ZEBAN - I URDU I RROMENDI ČHIB. 
1955 Sarajevo, Stamparski Zavod, pp299 - 320; bound with:-
IZ CIGANSKE ONOMASTIKE. ÜBER DIE NAMEN EINIGER ZIGEUNERSTÄMME UND 
IHRE MUNDARTEN. 1955, Sarajevu, Posebni Otisak Iz, pp51 - 71; bound 
with:-
IZ CIGANSKE ONOMASTIKE. ÜBER DIE NAMEN EINIGER ZIGEUNERSTÄMME UND 
DEREN MUNDARTEN. 1956, Sarajevu, Posebni Otisak Iz, pp193 - 209; bound 
with:-
O DENOMINACIJAMA KOD CIGANA. VÖLKER UND ORTSNAMEN BEI DEN 
ZIGEUNERN. 1957,  Sarajevu, Posebni Otisak Iz, pp133 - 153, modern brown 
cloth, black leather label, original wrappers bound in. Very good. LURC 259. 
Offprints from the Oriental Institute of Sarajevo. £85.00

350. Rade Uhlik. PREPOZITIVNI I POSTPOZITIVNI ČLAN U GURBETSKOM. 1951, 
Sarajevo, Gradska Štamparija, first edition, pp54, modern grey boards, black 
leather label, with original wrappers bound in. Edges slightly browned, 
otherwise very good. LURC 263. Bosnian-Herzegovianian Nomads (Gurbets).

            £60.00

351. Rade Uhlik. CIGANSKE PRIČE. 1957, Sarajevo, Džepna Knjiga, first 
edition, pp308, modern tan cloth, black leather label, with original wrappers 
loose to the rear. Very good. LURC 346. Gypsy stories in Romany. £30.00

352. Rade Uhlik. SRPSKOHRVATSKO - CIGANSKI REČNIK (ROMANE ALAVA).
1947, Sarajevo, Svjetcost, first edition, pp194 + (iii), modern claret cloth, 
black leather label, original wrappers loose to the rear. Very good. LURC 
265. Serbo-Croatian Gypsy Dictionary. £75.00

353. Rade Uhlik. O DEVLIKANO RAMOPE E SUMNALE LUKAHTAR. 1938, 
Parnoforo, Englezongo Thaj Avere Themengo, first edition, pp131, modern 
claret cloth, black leather label, original wrappers loose to the rear. Very 
good. St. Luke’s Gospel in Serbo-Bosnian Romany. LURC 883. £60.00

354. François de Vaux Foletier. LES BOHÉMIENS EN FRANCE AU 19e SIÈCLE. 
1981, Paris, J. C. Lattès, first edition, pp249 + (ii), black and white 
illustrations, modern black cloth, red leather label, original wrappers bound 
in. Very good. £20.00

355. François de Vaux Foletier. MILLE ANS D’HISTOIRE DES TSIGANES. 1970, 
Fayard, Les Grandes Études Historiques, first edition, pp282 + (iv), yellow 
cloth. Very good. £20.00



356. Francois de Vaux de Foletier. MILLE ANS D’HISTOIRE DES TSIGANES. 
1970, Fayard Paris, pp282, yellow cloth in dustwrapper. Wrapper a bit 
rubbed around the edges, otherwise very good. £25.00

357. T. V. Ventzel. THE GYPSY LANGUAGE. 1983, Moscow, “Nauka” 
Publishing House, first edition, pp104, modern red cloth, black leather label. 
Very good. £40.00

358. Jacqueline Verly. WHEN THE GYPSIES CAME. 1966, London, University of 
London, Press, first English edition, translated by Katya Sheppard, pp111, 
black and white illustrations by Saint-Justh, claret cloth in dustwrapper. 
Dustwrapper chipped with some loss to top of spine, otherwise very good.

£15.00

359. Brian Vesey - Fitzgerald. GYPSIES OF BRITAIN. AN INTRODUCTION TO 
THEIR HISTORY. 1974, Newton Abbot, Readers Union, reprint, ppxvi + 258, 
red cloth in dustwrapper. Very good. £15.00

360. Brian Vesey - Fitzgerald. GYPSIES OF BRITAIN. AN INTRODUCTION TO 
THEIR HISTORY. 1944, London, Chapman & Hall Ltd., first edition, ppxvi + 
204, green cloth. Spine faded, otherwise very good. £15.00

361. Frans de Ville. TZIGANES. TÉMOINS DES TEMPS. 1956, Bruxelles, Office 
de Publicité, first edition, pp212 + (ii), black and white photographic 
illustrations, pictorial wrappers. Very good. £40.00

362. C. H. Ward-Jackson and Denis E. Harvey. THE ENGLISH GYPSY 
CARAVAN. ITS ORIGIN, BUILDERS, TECHNOLOGY AND CONSERVATION. 1986, 
Newton Abbot, David & Charles, reprint, pp221, colour and black and white 
photographic illustrations, drawings by Denis E. Harvey, red cloth gilt. Very 
good. £50.00

363. Theodore Watts - Dunton. AYLWIN. 1906, London, Hurst and Blackett, 
Limited, first edition, ppxviii + (iii) + 438 + (ii), colour and black and white 
illustrations, green cloth gilt. Very good. £10.00

364. G. E. C. Webb. TOM HATHAWAY. 1963, London, Herbert Jenkins, first 
edition, pp190 + (i), claret cloth, gilt. Spine faded, otherwise very good. 

£10.00

365. G. E. C. Webb. GYPSIES. THE SECRET PEOPLE. 1960, London, Herbert 
Jenkins, first edition, pp189, black and white photographic illustrations, 
black cloth in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper chipped, otherwise very good.

£25.00



366. Betsy Whyte. THE YELLOW ON THE BROOM. THE EARLY DAYS OF A 
TRAVELLER WOMAN. 1979, Edinburgh, Chambers, first edition, pp186, black 
and white photographic illustrations, green cloth gilt. Very good. £10.00

367. Betsy Whyte. THE YELLOW ON THE BROOM. THE EARLY DAYS OF A 
TRAVELLER WOMAN. 1999, London, Warner Books, reprint, pp186, black and 
white illustrations, printed wrappers. Very good. £5.00

368. Janine Wiedel. (Compiler). IRISH TINKERS. 1976, London, Latimer New 
Dimensions Limited, small 4to, first edition, pp121, black and white 
photographic illustrations by the author, black cloth. Very good. £30.00

369. Wim Willems & Leo Lucassen. ONGEWENSTE VREEMDELINGEN. 
BUITENLANDSE ZIGEUNERS EN DE NEDERLANDSE OVERHEID: 1969-1989. 
1990, Holland, pp204, pictorial wrappers. £18.00

370. Nerissa Wilson. GYPSIES AND GENTLEMEN. THE LIFE AND TIMES OF THE 
LEISURE CARAVAN. 1986, London, Columbus Books, small 4to, first edition, 
pp200, black and white photographic illustrations, blue cloth in 
dustwrapper. Very good. £20.00

371. Eric Otto Winstedt. THE GYPSIES OF MODON AND THE ‘WYNE OF 
ROMENEY’. 1909, Liverpool, pp13, manuscript reprinted from the Journal of 
the Gypsy Lore Society, one black and white illustration, red wrappers. Some 
foxing and fading, otherwise very good. Black 4297. £25.00

372. Eric Otto Winstedt. VI.- FORMS AND CEREMONIES. 1909, Liverpool, 
pp29, reprinted from the Journal of the Gypsy Lore Society, green wrappers. 
Very good. Black4294.              £25.00

373. Eric Otto Winstedt. II - LA BELLA CHIAVINA; A FRENCH OR PIEDMONT 
GYPSY TALE. 1910, Liverpool, pp12, reprinted from the Journal of the Gypsy 
Lore Society, red wrappers. Slight fading, otherwise very good. Black 4289.

            £20.00

374. Dr. Heinrich von Wlislocki. DIE SPRACHE DER TRANSSILVANISCHEN 
ZIGEUNER. GRAMMATIK, WÖRTERBUCH. 1884, Leipzig, Wilhelm Friedrich, 
first edition, ex-library, pp(vi) + 128, later half blue cloth over marbled 
boards, original upper wrapper pasted on front cover. Spine slightly faded, 
otherwise very good. Black 4370. £195.00

375. Dr. Heinrich von Wlislocki. VOM WANDERNDEN ZIGEUNERVOLKE. BILDER 
AUS DEM LEBEN DER SIEBENBÜRGER ZIGEUNER. GESCHICHTLICHES, 
ETHNOLOGISCHES, SPRACHE UND POESIE. 1890, Hamburg, Verlagsansanstalt 
und Druckerei Actien-Gesellschaft, first edition, ppvii + 390, half  burgundy 
cloth. Spine faded, otherwise very good. Black 4390. £250.00



376. Dr. Heinrich Von Wlislocki. MARCHEN UND SAGEN DER 
TRANSSILVANISCHEN ZIGEUNER. 1886, Berlin, ppxviii + 139, half red cloth 
over boards. Scarce. Very good. Black 4361. £125.00

377. Siegmund A. Wolf. GROSSES WORTERBUCH DER ZIGEUNER - SPRACHE 
(ROMANI TSIW). WORTSCHATZ DEUTSCHER UND ANDERER EUROPAISCHER 
ZIGEUNERDIALEKTE. 1960, Mannheim, pp287, black cloth in dustwrapper.

£85.00

378. Manfri Frederick Wood. IN THE LIFE OF A ROMANY GYPSY. 1973, 
London, Routledge & Kegan Paul, first edition, pp(v) + 130, black and white 
illustrations by Andrew Young, black cloth in dustwrapper. Very good.

£35.00

379. Henry Woodcock. THE GIPSIES; BEING A BRIEF ACCOUNT OF THEIR 
HISTORY, ORIGIN, CAPABILITIES, MANNERS AND CUSTOMS, WITH 
SUGGESTIONS FOR THE REFORMATION AND CONVERSION OF THE ENGLISH 
GYPSIES. 1865, London, William Lister, first edition, ppix + 178 + (ii), 
original lilac cloth gilt. Spine faded, front cover rubbed, otherwise very good. 
Scarce. Black 4417. £200.00

380. Selected by Dora E. Yates. A BOOK OF GYPSY FOLK-TALES. WITH A 
FOREWORD BY RUPERT CROFT-COOKE. 1948, London, Phoenix, first edition, 
ppxvii + 197, black and white photographic illustrations, yellow cloth. Slight 
internal foxing, otherwise very good. £25.00

381. Selected by Dora E. Yates. A BOOK OF GYPSY FOLK-TALES. WITH A 
FOREWORD BY RUPERT CROFT-COOKE. 1948, London, Phoenix, first edition, 
ppxvii + 197, black and white photographic illustrations, yellow cloth in 
dustwrapper. Spine of dustwrapper slightly faded, otherwise very good. 
Inscribed, “With best wishes to a keen Romano Rai, from the Rawnie Dora E. 
Yates”. Together with two manuscript letters and a postcard, on Gypsy Lore 
Society headed paper. £150.00

382. Dora E. Yates. MY GYPSY DAYS. RECOLLECTIONS OF A ROMANI RAWNIE. 
1953, London, Phoenix House Ltd., first edition, pp192, black and white 
photographic illustrations, blue cloth gilt. Spine slightly faded, otherwise 
very good. £25.00

383. Jan Yoors. THE GYPSIES. 1967, London, George Allen & Unwin Ltd., first 
edition, pp256, brown cloth gilt. Very good. £25.00

384. Jan Yoors. CROSSING. A JOURNAL OF SURVIVAL AND RESISTANCE IN 
WORLD WAR II. 1972, London, Weidenfeld and Nicholson, first UK. edition, 
pp224, brown cloth in dustwrapper. Very good. £20.00



385. J. H. Yoxall. THE ROMMANY STONE. 1902, London, Longmans, Green, 
and Co., first edition, ppvi + 330, green pictorial cloth. Spine faded and 
rubbed, otherwise very good. Black 4444, English Gypsies in fiction.

£30.00

JOURNALS

386. JOURNAL OF THE GYPSY LORE SOCIETY. Edinburgh, printed privately for 
The Members of The Gypsy Lore Society, First Series 1888 - 1892 volumes 1 
-3 (facsimile edition 1976)  complete, Second Series 1907 - 1916, volumes 
1 - 9 complete, Third Series 1922 - 1973 volumes 1 - 52 in 26 complete, 
Fourth Series 1974 volume 1, black and white illustrations, first series 
modern black cloth, all others modern red cloth, black leather labels. 
Together 39 volumes - a complete offering of the four series. Lacking one 
plate from volume one of the second series. Very good. £3950.00

387. ROMA. HALF YEARLY JOURNAL ON THE LIFE, LANGUAGE AND CULTURE 
OF ROMA (THE SO CALLED GYPSIES OF EUROPE, THE AMERICAS, THE USSR 
ETC.). 1974 - 1985, India, Roma Publications, Volumes 1 - 7 in one, volumes 
8 and 9 loose as issued, black and white illustrations, volumes 1 - 7 modern 
tan cloth, red label, volumes 8 and 9 original printed wrappers. Very good.

£350.00

388. ROMA. HALF YEARLY JOURNAL ON THE LIFE, LANGUAGE AND CULTURE 
OF ROMA (THE SO CALLED GYPSIES OF EUROPE, THE AMERICAS, THE USSR 
ETC.). July 1983, India, Roma Publications, Volume 7. No.2, 4to, pp58, black 
and white illustrations, printed wrappers. Good. £20.00

389. ZIGEUNERFREUND. L’AMI DES TZIGANES. THE GYPSY FRIEND. November 
1958, May 1959, Genéve, Ed. Thöni, nos. 66 & 67, pp18; 14, black and white 
photographic illustrations, printed wrappers. Good. £40.00

390. ETUDES TSIGANES. BULLETIN DE L’ASSOCIATION DES ÉTUDES TSIGANES. 
1955 - 1982, Paris, Volumes 1 - 26 in 4 volumes, volumes 27 - 28 in 8 
loose parts as issued, black and white illustrations, volume 1-9 in modern 
blue cloth burgundy label, volumes 10-26 in modern tan cloth black label 
and volumes 27/28 in original printed wrappers. Very good. £1250.00


